
DUKE UNIVERSITY PRESS Books. 

Journals, 

and 

FALL AND WINTER 1990-1991 Software 



Contents 

NEW TITLES 

General Interest 

A Rock Garden in the South, Lawrence 1 
Durham County, Anderson 2 
Landing Zones, Wilson 3 

Post-Contemporary Interventions 

Postmodernism, or, the Cultural Logic of Late 
Capitalism, Jameson 4 
Transcendentalist Hermeneutics, Grusin 5 
Heterology and the Postmodern, Pefanis 5 
Doing What Comes Naturally, Fish 6 

Literary Theory and Criticism 

Shakespeare's Dramatic Transactions, Mooney 7 
Pinter in Play, Merritt 8 
The Orient of Style, Schlossman 8 

American Studies 

The Black Church in the African American Experience, 
Lincoln and Mamiya 9 
The Antinomian Controversy 1636-1638, Hall 10 
Do the Americas Have a Common Literature? 
Perez Firmat 10 
New Critical Approaches to the Short Stories of Ernest 
Hemingway, Benson 11 
On Henry James, Budd and Cady 12 

Women's Studies 

Social Justice for Women, Lubin and Winslow 13 

Environmental Studies 

International Environmental Policy, Caldwell, L. 14 
The Expendable Future, Tobin 14 

A History of Russia, Dukes 19 
A Russian-English Social Science Dictionary, Smith 20 
Yugoslav-American Economic Relations Since World War II, 
Lampe 20 
In Stalin's Time, Dunham 21 
Literary Politics in the Soviet Ukraine, 1917-1934, Luckyj 22 
The Development of Spiritual Life in Bosnia Under the 
Influence of Turkish Rule, Andric 22 

Political Science 

Faces of Internationalism, Wittkopf 23 
Reason and Democracy, Spragens 24 
Federal Courts and the International Human Rights 
Paradigm, Randall 24 
Urban Housing Segregation of Minorities in Western 
Europe and the United States, Huttman 25 

Economic History 

Carl Menger and His Legacy in Economics, Caldwell, B. 25 

Selected Backlist & Award Winners 26 

Journals 30 

Software 31 

Sales Information 32 

Index 32 

Order form inside back cover 

Cover art from Postmodernism, or, the Cultural Logic 
of Late Capitalism, by Fredric Jameson. Courtesy Video 
Data Bank, School of the Art Institute of Chicago 

Latin American Studies 

Images of History, Levine 16 
Emancipating the Female Sex, Hahner 16 
Unavoidable Industrial Restructuring in Latin 
America, Fajnzylber 17 

Soviet/East European Studies 

Soviet-American Relations After the Cold War, 
Jervis and Bialer 18 
Developments in Soviet Politics, White, Pravda, 
and Gitelman 19 



General Interest 

A Rock Garden 
in the South 

Elizabeth Lawrence 
Edited by Nancy Goodwin 
with Allen Lacy 

"No American gardening 
writer has been more admired 
than the late Elizabeth Law¬ 

rence of North Carolina. To 
have a posthumously pub¬ 
lished book of hers now is the 
sort of bonus that makes one 
think the world is not so bad 
after all." —Henry Mitchell, 
Washington Post Book World, 
from a review of Gardening 
for Love 

As readers and critics around 
the country agree, any new 
book by the renowned garden 
writer Elizabeth Lawrence is 
like finding a buried treasure. 
A Rock Garden in the South 

will not disappoint. Released 
posthumously, this book is not 
only a welcome addition to 
the Lawrence canon, but fills 
an important gap in the gar¬ 
den literature on the middle 
South. 

Lawrence, in her usual exqui¬ 
site prose, deals with the full 
range of rock gardening top¬ 
ics in this work. She addresses 
the unique problem of culti¬ 
vating rock gardens in the 
South, where the growing 
season is prolonged and hu¬ 
midity and heat are not con¬ 
ducive to such planting. She 
describes her own experiences 
in making a rock garden, with 
excellent advice on placing 
stones, constructing steps, 
ordering plants, and making 
cuttings. 

At the same time, what she 
writes about here is in large 
part of interest to gardeners 
everywhere and for gardens 
with or without rocks. As 

always, she thoroughly dis¬ 
cusses the plants she has 
tried—recommending bulbs 
and other perennials of all 
sorts, annuals, and woody 
plants—with poetic descrip¬ 
tions of the plants themselves 
as well as specific and useful 
cultural advice. A Rock Garden 
in the South includes an ency¬ 
clopedia of plants alphabet¬ 
ized by genus and species and 
divided into two parts: woody 
and non-woody plants. 

Elizabeth Lawrence (1904- 
1985), a well-known gardener 
and writer from North Caro¬ 
lina, is the author of numer¬ 
ous books on gardening 
including Gardening for Love: 
The Market Bulletins (1987) 
and The Little Bulbs: A Tale of 
Two Gardens (1957), both 

published by Duke University 
Press. Allen Lacy is a garden 
columnist for the New York 
Times. Nancy Goodwin is a 
horticulturist who owns and 
runs Montrose Nursery in 
Hillsborough, North Carolina. 

240 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0986-6 
cloth, $ 19.95tr 

September 

In praise of 

Elizabeth Lawrence 

"As in all her gardening 
books, Elizabeth Lawrence 
writes from her own experi¬ 
ence and personal records and 
out of relish and delight. . . . 
She's written with the inti¬ 
macy that comes of full 
knowledge, true and patient 
love, a grower's sense of con¬ 
tinuity in the natural world, 
and a lyricist's lifetime prac¬ 
tice of praise."—Eudora Welty 

"I have learned more about 
horticulture, plants, and gar¬ 
den history and literature 

from Elizabeth Lawrence than 
from any other one 
person."—Katharine S. White, 
The New Yorker 

Of related interest 

Gardening for Love: 

The Market Bulletins 
Elizabeth Lawrence 
Edited and with an 
introduction by Allen Lacy 

1987. 238 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0887-8 

paper, $10.95tr 

The Little Bulbs: A Tale 

of Two Gardens 
Elizabeth Lawrence 
Introduction by Allen Lacy 

1957, reprinted 1986. 261 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0739-1 

paper, $11.95tr 

Southern Gardens, 

Southern Gardening 
William Lanier Hunt 

1982. 206 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0463-5 

cloth, $ 17.95tr 

1 



Durham County 

A History of Durham County, 

North Carolina 

Jean Bradley Anderson 

"Jean Anderson's Durham 
County is a monumental 
history in every way. A vast 
and impressive piece of work, 
which not only supersedes all 
previous efforts but which 
will hold a proud and lasting 
place among other county 
histories in North Carolina. 
The solid research, the ency¬ 
clopedic coverage, the lavish 
detail, the lucid exposition, 
will make the book a rich 
mine of information and a 
touchstone for further re¬ 
search for the next genera¬ 
tion and beyond."—Sydney 
Nathans, author of The Quest 
for Progress: The Way We 
Lived in North Carolina 

"A superb book."—Robert F. 
Durden, author of The Dukes 
of Durham, 1865-1929 

In this broad, sweeping his¬ 
tory of Durham County, Jean 
Bradley Anderson begins with 
a discussion of the geogra¬ 
phy, climate, and geology of 
the region from the seven¬ 
teenth century to 1981, its 
centennial year. This remarka¬ 
bly comprehensive work 
moves beyond traditional 
local histories that focus on 
powerful families. Rather, 
Anderson integrates the 
stories of well-known figures 
with those of ordinary men 
and women, blacks and 
whites, to create a complex 
but fascinating portrait of 
Durham's economic, political, 

social, and labor history. 

Drawing on extensive primary 
research, Durham County 
examines the origins of the 
town of Durham and re¬ 
counts the growth of commu¬ 
nities around mills, stores, 
taverns, and churches in the 
century preceding the rise of 
tobacco manufacturing. It 
examines all phases of life in 
the county: agriculture, archi¬ 
tecture, the arts, education, 
industry, politics, and reli¬ 
gion. Anderson pays particu¬ 
lar attention to such turning 
points as the coming of the 
railroad; the Confederate 
surrender at the Bennett 
Place; the war's connection to 
the rise and flourishing of the 
tobacco industry; the move to 
Durham of Trinity College; 
the development of the Re¬ 
search Triangle Park and the 
subsequent rise of the health 
service and high-tech indus¬ 
tries. 

Written in a lively manner, 
the book offers readers a 
fascinating story that can be 
entered at any point. Com¬ 
plete with appendixes listing 
population statistics, county 
commissioners, congressmen, 
representatives, and senators, 
mayors and councilmen, fire 
chiefs, and superintendents 
of schools, none of which are 
comprehensively published 
elsewhere, this work will 
stand as the definitive history. 

Jean Bradley Anderson is the 
author of Piedmont Planta¬ 
tion: The Benneham-Cameron 
Family and Lands in North 

Carolina, which won the 
Robert Bruce Cook Family 
History Award of the Society 
of Local and County Histori¬ 
ans in 1986. She has worked 
as a professional genealogist 

and a researcher for the 
North Carolina Division of 
Archives and History. 

Published in Association with 

the Historic Preservation 
Society of Durham 

656 pages, 62 photographs 

ISBN 0-8223-1056-2 

cloth, $27.50tr 

January 1991 

2 



Landing Zones: 
Southern Veterans 
Remember 
Vietnam 

James R. Wilson 

Landing Zones brings to life 
the dramatic, gripping, and 
often painful stories of 
twenty-four Vietnam Veter¬ 
ans from the American South. 
The men and women inter¬ 
viewed here represent a 
remarkable range of experi¬ 
ence, including a marine 
rifleman, a helicopter pilot, 
an army nurse, a prisoner of 
war, a riverboat gunner, and 
the commanding general 
William Westmoreland. Skill¬ 
fully interviewed by James R. 
Wilson, a journalist and Army 
press officer in Vietnam, each 

narrative explores and de¬ 
scribes the war's events be¬ 
fore following the veterans 
home and carrying them up 
to the present. 

These stories focus on a 
uniquely southern view of 
Vietnam. In terms of numbers 
the South shouldered more 
than its share of human 
cost—31 percent of Ameri¬ 
cans who served came from 
one of the eleven states of 
the old Confederacy, and 28 
percent of the dead were 
southerners. Southerners also 
brought to Vietnam certain 
shared cultural tastes and a 
particularly southern heritage 
of honor in military service 
stemming from the Civil War. 
For many, as their testimony 
reveals, a sense of patriotism 
was tested and questioned by 
the horrors of war, and for 
others that patriotism was a 
continued source of strength. 

Individually and collectively, 

however, these oral histories 
make up a picture of war that 
prevents us from forgetting 
the truth as one veteran put 
it: "Vietnam was not one war, 
but a thousand little nasty 
wars." 

James R. Wilson has worked 
as a journalist for the past 
twenty- three years and is 
currently an editorial writer 
for the Durham Morning 
Herald. He served as an Army 
press officer in Vietnam from 
1966-67, stationed in the 
Central Highlands, on the 
Cambodian border, and in 
Saigon. 

312 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1041-4 

cloth, $21 95tr 

December 

in Georgia."—Col. Benjamin 
H. Purcell, prisoner of war, 
1968-73 (Clarkesville, Geor¬ 
gia) 

"I was a Primitive Baptist 
minister for four or five years 
before I got drafted. I 
preached the gospel in Ten¬ 
nessee, Kentucky, and Vir¬ 
ginia. . . . Preaching had a lot 
to do with me wanting to be 
a medic. ... I didn't believe in 
killing, but after I got in, got 
over to Vietnam and seen my 
best friends die, a lot of them 
in my arms—if I could have, I 
guess I would have killed all 
of them VC."—Ted A. Burton, 
Army medic, 1967-68 (Hawk¬ 
ins County, Tennessee) 

Excerpts from 
Landing Zones / 

"I had no training 

in medicine, grief 
counseling, ther¬ 
apy, or psychol¬ 
ogy. ... I couldn't 
minimize their 
fears. I couldn't say 
'Don't be silly' or 'Don't 
worry about it.' I just had to 
let them open up and say 
whatever they felt and just 
hold on to them and cry with 
them."—Mary Laraine Young 
Hines, Red Cross "Donut 
Dolly," 1968-69 (Raleigh, 
North Carolina) 

"I stayed sane in prison by 
putting my mind in neutral 
and thinking about positive 
subjects: the trades I'd made 
in automobiles, the dogs I'd 
had, my family, my job, the 
house I wanted to build back 

■'.4 

3 



Post-Contemporary Interventions 

Post-Contemporary 

Interventions 
Edited by Stanley Fish and 
Fredric Jameson 

An important series from 
Stanley Fish—the most pro¬ 
vocative critic in the field of 
literary and legal interpreta¬ 
tion—and Fredric Jameson 
—"probably the foremost 
Marxist critic in the coun¬ 
try."* 

This series seeks to introduce 
its readers to the most inno¬ 
vative and groundbreaking 
work in a number of related 
disciplines. Literary and cul¬ 
tural study has begun to 
move away from large ab¬ 

stractions and grand methods 
toward the construction of ad 
hoc contextual constellations. 
The trend reflects new con¬ 
ceptions of discourse and lan¬ 
guage, which encourage pro¬ 
visional constructions rather 
than systematic formulations. 
These constructions draw on 
a variety of movements such 
as the New Historicism, neo¬ 
pragmatism, discourse analy¬ 
sis, a range of feminisms, 
post-Lacanian psychoanalysis, 
studies of mass culture and of 
Third World literatures, and 
postmodernisms of various 
kinds. 

*James Atlas, "The Battle of the 

Books," New York Times Sunday 

Magazine, June 5, 1988. 

Postmodernism, 
or, the Cultural 
Logic of Late 
Capitalism 

Fredric Jameson 

"Fredric Jameson, interna¬ 
tionally recognized as a liter¬ 
ary theorist and as America's 
most notable Marxist intellec¬ 
tual, has established a leading 
place in discussions of 
postmodernism. Jameson 
brings to the subject an im¬ 
mense range of reference 
both to artworks and to theo¬ 
retical discussions; a strong 
hypothesis linking cultural 
changes to changes in the 
place of culture within the 
whole structure of life pro¬ 
duced by a new phase of 
economic history (multina¬ 
tional capitalism); and a se¬ 
verely scholarly wish to ana¬ 

lyze and understand, rather 
than praise or blame, the 
object of his study." 
—Jonathan Arac 

The word postmodernism 
enjoys tremendous popular¬ 
ity. Applied everywhere, it 
has come to describe not only 
literature, architecture, and 
painting, but cinema, televi¬ 
sion, video, music, and pho¬ 
tography. In his most broadly 
engaging work to date, Fre¬ 
dric Jameson argues that 
postmodernism is the cultural 
response to the latest sys¬ 
temic change in world capi¬ 
talism. He seeks here to crys¬ 
tallize a definition of this 
term that has taken on so 
many meanings it has virtu¬ 
ally lost all historical signifi¬ 
cance. 

Jameson's now classic article, 
"Postmodernism, or, the 
Cultural Logic of Late Capital¬ 
ism," included here, serves as 
a point of departure for a 
further, wide-ranging discus¬ 
sion of the cultural land¬ 
scape— both "high" and 
"low"—of postmodernity. 
Subsequent chapters evaluate 
the political fortunes of the 

new term and survey post¬ 
modern developments in a 
range of different fields, from 
market ideology to architec¬ 
ture, from painting and in¬ 
stallment art to contemporary 
"punk" film, from video art 
and high literature (the 
French nouveau roman) to 
deconstruction. 

Finally, Jameson reevaluates 
the concept of postmodern¬ 
ism in light of postmodern 
critiques of totalization and 
historical narratives, from the 
notion of "decadence" to the 
dynamics of small groups, 
from religious fundamental¬ 
ism to high-tech science fic- 

4 Courtesy Video Data Bank, School of the Art Institute of Chicago 



tion, while touching on the 
nature of contemporary cul¬ 
tural critique and the possi¬ 
bilities of "cognitive map¬ 
ping" in the present "multi¬ 
national" world system. This 
insightful and provocative 
book will be fundamentally 
important to all future discus¬ 
sions of postmodernism. 

Fredric Jameson is William A. 
Lane Professor of Compara¬ 
tive Literature and Director of 
the Graduate Program in 
Literature and the Duke Cen¬ 
ter for Critical Theory, Duke 
University. He is the author of 
numerous books and is the 
coeditor, with Stanley Fish, of 
the Post-Contemporary Inter¬ 

ventions series. 

496 pages, 26 illustrations, 8 in 

color 

ISBN 0-8223-0929-7 

cloth, $34.95 

January 1991 

Transcendentalist 
Hermeneutics: 
Institutional 
Authority and the 
Higher Criticism of 
the Bible 

Richard A. Grusin 

American literary historians 
have viewed Ralph Waldo 
Emerson's resignation from 
the Unitarian ministry in 1832 
in favor of a literary career as 

emblematic of a main current 
in American literature. That 
current is directed toward the 
possession of a self that is 
independent and fundamen¬ 
tally opposed to the "ac¬ 
coutrements of society and 
civilization" and expresses a 
Transcendentalist antipathy 
toward all institutionalized 
forms of religious observance. 

In the ongoing revision of 
American literary history, this 

traditional reading of the 
supposed anti-institutionalism 
of the Transcendentalists has 
been duly detailed and con¬ 
tinually supported. Richard A. 
Grusin challenges both tradi¬ 
tional and revisionist inter¬ 
pretations with detailed 
contextual studies of the 
hermeneutics of Ralph Waldo 
Emerson, Henry David 
Thoreau, and Theodore 
Parker. Informed by the past 
two decades of critical theory, 
Grusin examines the influence 
of the higher criticism of the 
Bible—which focuses on 
authorship, date, place of 
origin, circumstances of com¬ 
position, and the historical 
credibility of biblical 
writings—on these writers. 
The author argues that the 
Transcendentalist appeal to 
the authority of the "self" is 
not an appeal to a source of 
authority independent of 
institutions, but to an author¬ 
ity fundamentally innate. 

This work makes important 
contributions to ongoing 
concerns in contemporary 
critical discourse: the reexami¬ 
nation of interpretive proce¬ 
dures and models and the 
rehabilitation of history un¬ 
der the banner of new his- 
toricism. This book will be of 
vital interest to scholars of 
nineteeth-century American 
literature, American Tran¬ 
scendentalism, Emerson, 
biblical criticism, and literary 
criticism. 

Richard A. Grusin is Assistant 
Professor of English, Georgia 
Institute of Technology. 

216 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1059-7 

cloth, $32.50 

January 1991 

Heterology and 
the Postmodern: 
Bataille, 
Baudrillard, 
and Lyotard 

Julian Pefanis 

In Heterology and the 
Postmodern, Julian Pefanis 
presents a new view of the 
history of poststructuralism 

(heterology) and the origins 
of postmodernism by analyz¬ 
ing three important French 
theorists, Georges Bataille, 
Jean Baudrillard, and Jean- 
Fran^ois Lyotard. 

Beginning with the introduc¬ 
tion of Hegel in French 
postmodernist thought 
—largely but not exclusively 
through the thought of 
Georges Bataille—Pefanis 
argues that the core proble¬ 
matics of postmodern 
aesthetics—history, exchange, 
representation, and writing 
—are related to Bataille's re¬ 
conceptualization of the 
Hegelian framework. Pefanis 
explores how Bataille was 
influenced by Hegel, Marcel 

Mauss, Freud, and Nietzsche, 
and traces the effects of this 
influence on the analyses and 
critiques of later postmodern¬ 
ists, most notably Lyotard and 
Baudrillard. Finally, employ¬ 
ing these postmodernists 
along with Freud and Jacques 

Lacan, Pefanis discusses the 

discourse on postmodernism 
and its relation to Freud's 
concept of the death drive. 

This intellectual history makes 
valuable contributions to the 
ongoing debates over what 
the "postmodern" may mean 
for intellectual and political 
activity. Crossing disciplinary 
boundaries, this work will be 
of interest to students and 
scholars in literary theory, 

cultural studies, philosophy, 
intellectual history, anthro¬ 
pology, and psychology. 

Julian Pefanis is Lecturer at 
the Power Institute of Fine 
Arts, The University of 
Sydney, New South Wales, 
Australia. 

200 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1075-9 

cloth, $30.00 

ISBN 0-8223-1093-7 

paper, $14.95 

January 1991 

5 



New in paper 

Doing What Comes 
Naturally: Change, 
Rhetoric, and the 
Practice of Theory 
in Literary and 
Legal Studies 

Stanley Fish 

"With six enormously influen¬ 
tial and widely discussed 
books to his credit, Stanley 
Fish is perhaps the most 
quoted, most controversial, 
most in-demand, and most 
feared English teacher in the 
world, and one of the very 
best essayists in any field. . . . 
Beginning as, and remaining, 
a specialist in the literature of 
the English Renaissance up to 
Milton, Fish has transformed 
himself into a highly influen¬ 
tial, widely discussed profes¬ 
sor of law as well. And as his 
latest collection of essays. 
Doing What Comes Naturally, 
demonstrates, his interests 
are global, and include not 
only literature and law, but 
linguistics, psychoanalysis, 
philosophy, professionalism, 

and, theoretically, any intel¬ 
lectual discourse whatsoever. 
... [A] masterful book." 
—Geoffrey Galt Harpham, 
Times Literary Supplement 

"Of literary critics whose 
work comes to mind under 
the heading theory,' Stanley 
Fish . . . has been preeminent 
as the orchestrator of a num¬ 
ber of approaches to inter¬ 
pretation, chief among them 
reader-response criticism and 
deconstruction. . . . While no 
less rigorous than his earlier 
studies of Renaissance litera¬ 
ture, Doing What Comes 
Naturally is a handy textbook 
for those who wish to catch 

up on the variety of questions 
to which literary criticism can 
usefully address itself today 
and to see a deconstructive 
method in action in various 
intellectual contexts, particu¬ 
larly in examining questions 
of literature and law." 
—Peter Meisel, New York 
Times Book Review 

"Stanley Fish is one of our 
most interesting, and most 
philosophically sophisticated, 
literary theorists. He is at the 
top of his form in these 
essays."—Richard Rorty 

Stanley Fish is Arts and Sci¬ 
ences Professor of English and 
Professor of Law and Chair of 
the Department of English, 
Duke University. He is the 
author of numerous books 
and is the co-editor, with 
Fredric Jameson, of The Post- 
Contemporary Interventions 

series. 

624 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0995-5 

paper, $19.95 

September 

Also in the series 

Community without 

Unity: A Politics 

of Derridian 

Extravagance 
William Corlett 

1989. 277 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0723-4 

cloth, $37.50 

Postmodernism 

and Japan 
Masao Miyoshi and 
H. D. Harootunian, editors 

1989. 322 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0779-0 

cloth, $30.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0896-7 

paper, $13.95 

6 



Literary Theory and 

Criticism 

Shakespeare's 
Dramatic 
Transactions 

Michael Mooney 

Shakespeare's Dramatic 
Transactions uses conventions 

of performance criticism 

—staging and theatrical 

presentation—to analyze 

seven major Shakespearean 

tragedies: Hamlet, Othello, 
King Lear, Macbeth, Antony 
and Cleopatra, Richard II, and 

Richard III. As scholars and 

readers increasingly question 

the theoretical models used 

to describe the concepts of 

"mimesis" and "representa¬ 

tion," this book describes 

how the actor's stage presen¬ 

tation affects the actor's 

representational role and the 

ways in which viewers experi¬ 

ence Shakespearean tragedy. 

Mooney draws on the work 

of East German critic Robert 

Weimann and his concept of 

figurenposition—the correla¬ 

tion between an actor's stage 

location and the speech, 

action, and stylization associ¬ 

ated with that position—to 

understand the actor/stage 

location relationship in 

Shakespeare's plays. In his 

examination of the original 

staging of Shakespeare's 

tragedies, Mooney looks at 

the traditional interplay be¬ 

tween a downstage "place" 

and upstage "location" to 

describe the differences be¬ 

tween non-illusionistic action 

(often staged near the audi¬ 

ence) and the i 11 usion istic, 

localized action that charac¬ 

terizes mimetic art. 

The innovative and insightful 

approach of Shakespeare's 
Dramatic Transactions brings 

together the techniques of 

performance criticism and the 

traditional literary study of 

Shakespearean tragedy. In 

showing how the distinctions 

of stage location illuminate 

the interaction among lan¬ 

guage, presentation, and 

representation, Mooney's 

compelling argument en¬ 

hances our understanding of 

Shakespeare and the theater. 

Michael Mooney is Associate 

Professor of English and Di¬ 

rector of the University Hon¬ 

ors Program, University of 

New Orleans. 

240 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1039-2 

cloth, $32.50 

October 

7 



Pinter in Play: 
Critical Strategies 
and the Plays of 
Harold Pinter 

Susan Hollis Merritt 

Pinter in Play provides a sur¬ 
vey of the diverse readings of 
the Harold Pinter canon or¬ 

ganized around and pre¬ 
sented in terms of the major 
critical schools of the past 
twenty years, from New Criti¬ 
cism to deconstruction to 
post-structuralism. At the 

same time, this book is 
equally about the act or the 
art of literary criticism. As it 
touches on the cultural, per¬ 
sonal, sociological, and philo¬ 
sophical bases of the diverse 
schools of criticism and the 
critics who express them, this 
work is an important contri¬ 
bution to literary criticism per 

se. 

Drawing on interviews with 
Pinter scholars, which provide 
unprecedented insights into 
the relationship between 
critics' lives and their work, 
Merritt shows how critics' 
"play" with Pinter seriously 
enforces personal, profes¬ 
sional, and political affili¬ 
ations and how critics' own 
cultural histories and identi¬ 
ties affect their literary pref¬ 
erences, interpretations, 
and judgments. Cutting 
across traditional academic 
and nonacademic boundaries, 
Merritt argues that greater 
cooperation and collabora¬ 
tion among critics can resolve 
conflicts, promote greater 
social equity, and foster ame¬ 
liorative critical and cultural 
change. 

Merritt's important work of 
metacriticism will be relevant 

to current general interests in 
literary theory and the prob¬ 
lems of interpretation, as well 
as to Pinter scholarship and 
criticism. 

Susan Hollis Merritt is Visiting 
Scholar in English and Theater 

Arts, Cornell University. 

368 pages, ISBN 0-8223-1040-6 

cloth, $39.95, November 

The Orient of 
Style: Modernist 
Allegories of 
Conversion 

Beryl Schlossman 

In this study of modernist 
aesthetics, Beryl Schloss¬ 
man reveals how for 
such writers as Mar¬ 
cel Proust, Gustave 

Flaubert, and Charles Baude¬ 
laire, the Orient came to 
symbolize the highest aspira¬ 
tions of literary representa¬ 
tion. She demonstrates that 
through allegory, modernism 

became a style based on an 
absolute of style itself, a style 
that married the ancient and 
the modern and that 
emerged as both a cause and 
an effect, both an ideal con¬ 
struct and a textual material¬ 
ity, all symbolized by the 
Orient—land of style, place of 
plurality, and site of the coex¬ 
istence of holy lands. 

Toward the end of Remem¬ 
brance of Things Past, the 
narrator describes the act of 
creating a work of art as a 
conversion of sensation into a 
spiritual equivalent. By means 

of such allegories of 
'conversion," Schloss¬ 

man shows, the 

modernist artist disappeared 
within the work of art and 
left behind the trace of his 
sublime vocation, a vocation 
in which he was transformed, 
in Schlossman's words, "into a 
kind of priest kneeling at the 
altar of beauty before the 
masked divinity of represen¬ 
tation." 

The author shows how alle¬ 
gory—the representation of 

the symbolic as something 
real—was adapted by mod¬ 
ernist writers to reflect sub¬ 
jectivity while masking an au¬ 
thorial origin. She reveals 
how modernist allegory 
arose, as Walter Benjamin 
suggests, at the crossroads of 
history, sociology, economics, 
urban architecture, and 
art—providing a kind of map 
of capitalism —and was pro¬ 
duced through the eyes of a 
melancholic gazing at a 
"monument of absence." 

Beryl Schlossman is Assistant 
Professor, Department of 
French and Italian, Emory 

University, and Mellon Fel¬ 
low, Center for Advanced 
Studies, University of Virginia. 
She is the author of Joyce's 
Catholic Comedy of Lan¬ 
guage. 

304 pages, 3 photographs, 

2 color 

ISBN 0-8223-1076-7, 

cloth, $42.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1094-5, 

paper, $19.95 

January 1991 

8 



American Studies 

The Black 
Church in the 
African American 
Experience 

C. Eric Lincoln and 

Lawrence H. Mamiya 

Black churches in America 
have long been recognized as 
the most independent, stable, 
and dominant institutions in 
black communities. The Black 
Church in the African Ameri¬ 
can Experience, based on a 
ten-year study, is the largest 
nongovernmental survey of 
urban and rural churches ever 
undertaken and the first 
major field study on the sub¬ 
ject since the 1930s. 

Drawing on interviews with 
more than 1,800 black clergy 
in both urban and rural set¬ 
tings, combined with a com¬ 
prehensive historical overview 
of seven mainline black de¬ 
nominations, C. Eric Lincoln 
and Lawrence H. Mamiya 
present an analysis of the 
Black Church as it relates to 
the history of African Ameri¬ 
cans and to contemporary 
black culture. In examining 

both the internal structure of 
the Church and the reactions 
of the Church to external, so¬ 
cietal challenges, the authors 
provide important insights 
into the Church's relationship 
to politics, economics, 
women, youth, and music. 

Among other topics, Lincoln 
and Mamiya discuss the atti¬ 
tude of the clergy toward 

women pastors, the reaction 
of the Church to the civil 
rights movement, the at¬ 
tempts of the Church to in¬ 
volve young people, the 
impact of the black conscious¬ 
ness movement and Black 
Liberation Theology on the 
Church and clergy, and trends 
that will define the Black 
Church well into the next 
century. 

This study is complete with a 
comprehensive bibliography 
of literature on the black 
experience in religion. Fund¬ 
ing for the ten-year survey 
was made possible by the Lilly 
Endowment and the Ford 
Foundation. 

C. Eric Lincoln is Professor of 
Religion and Culture at Duke 
University and is the author 
of numerous books on black 
religion, including The Black 
Church since Frazier, and has 
edited the C. Eric Lincoln 
Series in Black Religion. 

Lawrence H. Mamiya is Asso¬ 
ciate Professor of Religion 
and African Studies at Vassar 
College. 

472 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1057-0 

Cloth, $47.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1073-2 

Paper, $18.95 

November 

9 



The Antinomian 
Controversy, 
1636-1638: 

A Documentary 
History 

Second Edition 

David D. Hall, editor 

The Antinomian 
controversy—a seventeenth- 
century theological crisis 
concerning salvation—was 
the first great intellectual 
crisis in the settlement of 
New England. Transcending 

the theological questions 
from which it arose, this 
symbolic controversy became 
a conflict between power and 
freedom of conscience. David 
D. Hall's thorough documen¬ 
tary history of this episode 
sheds important light on 
religion, society, and gender 
in early American history. 

This new edition of the 1968 
volume, published now for 
the first time in paperback, 
includes an expanded bibliog¬ 
raphy and a new preface, 
treating in more detail the 
prime figures of Anne Hutch¬ 
inson and her chief clerical 
supporter, John Cotton. 
Among the documents gath¬ 
ered here are transcripts of 
Anne Hutchinson's trial, sev¬ 
eral of Cotton's writings 
defending the Antinomian 
position, and John Winthrop's 

account of the controversy. 
Hall's increased focus on 
Hutchinson reveals the harsh¬ 
ness and excesses with which 
the New England ministry 
tried to discredit her and 
reaffirms her place of prime 
importance in the history of 
American women. 

In praise of the 

first edition 

"The transcripts reproduced 
here of the examination of 
Mrs. Hutchinson at the Gen¬ 
eral Court in November 1637 

and her trial at the Boston 
church in March 1638 remain 
as vivid and revealing as ever. 
The editing and presentation 

of the documents. . . ensure 
that the volume will be the 
standard text for these mate¬ 
rials for a long time." 
—Conrad Wright, American 
Historical Review 

"A comprehensive, well- 
edited collection of 
documents."—Choice 

David D. Hall, Professor of 
American Religious History, 
Harvard University, is the 
author of The Faithful Shep¬ 
herd: A History of the New 
England Ministry in the Sev¬ 
enteenth Century. 

480 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1083-X 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1091-0 

paper, $14.95 

October 

Do the Americas 
Have a Common 
Literature? 

Gustavo Perez Firmat, 
editor 

This volume takes an impor¬ 
tant step toward the discov¬ 
ery of a common critical heri¬ 
tage that joins the diverse 
literatures of North America 
and Latin America. Tradition¬ 
ally, literary criticism has 

treated the literature of the 
Americas as "New World" 
literature, examining it in 
relation to its "Old World"— 
usually European—counter¬ 

parts. This collection of essays 
redirects the Eurocentric 
focus of earlier scholarship 
and identifies a distinctive 
pan-American consciousness. 

The essays here place the 
literature of the Americas in a 
hemispheric context by draw¬ 
ing on approaches derived 
from various schools of con¬ 
temporary critical thought— 
Marxism, feminism, culture 
studies, semiotics, reception 
aesthetics, and post-structu¬ 
ralism. As part of their search 
for a distinctly New World 
literary idiom, the contribu¬ 
tors engage not only the 
major North American and 
Spanish American writers, but 
also such "marginal" or "mi¬ 
nor" literatures as Chicano, 
African American, Brazilian, 

and Quebecois. In identifying 
areas of agreement and con¬ 
fluence, this work lays the 
groundwork for finding his¬ 
torical, ideological, and cul¬ 
tural homogeneity in the 
imaginative writing of the 

Americas. 

Contributors. Lois Parkinson 
Zamora, David T. Haberly, 
Jose David Saldivar, Antonio 
Benitez Rojo, Jose Piedra, 
Doris Sommer, Enrico Mario 
Santi, Eduardo Gonzalez, 
John Irwin, Wendy B. Faris, 
Rene Prieto, Jonathan 
Monroe, Gustavo Perez Fir- 
mat 

10 



Gustavo Perez Firmat is Pro¬ 
fessor of Spanish in the De¬ 
partment of Romance Lan¬ 
guages and Professor in the 
Program in Literature, Duke 
University. He is the author of 
Idle Fictions: The Hispanic 
Vanguard Novel, 1926-1934, 
Literature and Liminality 
(both published by Duke 
University Press), and The 
Cuban Condition: Translation 
and Identity in Modern Cuban 
Literature. 

416 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1054-6 

cloth, $49.95 

ISBN 0-8223-1072-4 

paper, $19.95 

November 

New Critical 
Approaches to the 
Short Stories of 
Ernest Hemingway 

Jackson J. Benson, editor 

With an Overview by Paul 
Smith and a Checklist to Hem¬ 
ingway Criticism, 1975-1990 

New Critical Approaches to 
the Short Stories of Ernest 
Hemingway is an all-new 
sequel to Benson's highly ac¬ 
claimed 1975 book, which 

provided the first comprehen¬ 
sive anthology of criticism of 
Ernest Hemingway's master¬ 
ful short stories. Since that 
time the availability of the 
Hemingway papers, coupled 
with new critical and theo¬ 
retical approaches, has enli¬ 
vened and enlarged the field 
of American literary studies. 
This companion volume re¬ 
flects current scholarship and 
draws together essays that 
were either published during 
the past decade or written for 
this collection. 

The contributors interpret a 
variety of individual stories 
from a number of different 
critical points of view—from a 
Lacanian reading of 
Hemingway's "After the 
Storm" to a semiotic analysis 
of "A Very Short Story" to an 

historical-biographical analy¬ 
sis of "Old Man at the 
Bridge." In identifying the 

He would 1 

MTre I i 

"*-Kciudad de Mi 

'< la estremecida 

■mo por un instante 

* Finalmente, ha^ 

» regresan de la sel 

10 que no regresar— 

[El Dorado, sino t 

»do con ellos para 

[en el Ser. Entre Ios 

short story as one of 
Hemingway's principal the¬ 
matic and technical tools, this 
volume reaffirms a focus on 
the short story as 
Hemingway's best work. An 
overview essay covers Hem¬ 
ingway criticism published 
since the last volume, and the 
bibliographical checklist to 
Hemingway short fiction 
criticism, which covers 1975 to 
mid-1989, has doubled in size. 

Contributors. Debra A. Mod- 
delmog, Ben Stotzfus, Robert 
Scholes, Hubert Zapf, Susan F. 
Beegel, Nina Baym, William 
Braasch Watson, Kenneth 
Lynn, Gerry Brenner, Steven 
K. Hoffman, E. R. Hagemann, 
Robert W. Lewis, Wayne 
Kvam, George Monteiro, 
Scott Donaldson, Bernard 
Oldsey, Warren Bennett, 
Kenneth G. Johnston, Richard 
McCann, Robert P. Weeks, 
Amberys R. Whittle, Pamela 
Smiley, Jeffrey Meyers, Robert 
E. Fleming, David R. Johnson, 
Howard L. Hannum, Larry 
Edgerton, William Adair, 

Alice Hall Petry, Lawrence H. 
Martin, Jr., Paul Smith 

"This collection is a strong 

companion to Benson's first 
collection. It brings a wealth 
of material not easily avail¬ 
able together with a number 
of important new essays. The 
wind direction is changing in 
Hemingway work. Benson 
recognizes the shift and sets 
his sail close to it."—Michael 
S. Reynolds, North Carolina 
State University 

Jackson J. Benson is Professor 
of American Literature at San 
Diego State University. He is 
the coeditor of Hemingway in 

Our Time and the author of 
Hemingway: The Writer's Art 
of Self-Defense, The True 
Adventures of John Stein¬ 
beck, Writer: A Biography, 
The Short Stories of Ernest 
Hemingway: Critical Essays, 
and The Short Novels of John 
Steinbeck: Critical Essays, the 
latter two of which are pub¬ 
lished by Duke University 
Press. 

488 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1065-1 

cloth, $52.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1067-8 

paper, $19.95 

January 1991 

11 



On Henry James: 
The Best from 
American 
Literature 

Louis J. Budd and Edwin 
H. Cady, editors 

"The journal American Litera¬ 
ture was founded in 1929 and 
since that time has regularly 
published important articles 
on the study of the literature 
of the United States. Many of 
the articles that appeared in 
the journal have, in fact, 
become the standard view' 
or 'the final word' on a par¬ 
ticular literary subject. . . . The 

series will be an important 
acquisition for every college 
library."—Choice 

Contents 

Young Henry James, Critic 
(1949), Laurence Barrett 

Henry James, Lecturer (1951), 
Marie P. Harris 

James's Portrait of the South¬ 
erner (1955), Charles A. An¬ 
derson 

The Triple Quest of James: 
Fame, Art, and Fortune 
(1956), Alfred R. Ferguson 

James's Last Portrait of a 
Lady: Charlotte Stant in The 
Golden Bowl (1957), Jean 

Kimball 

James's "Moral Policeman": 
William Dean Howells (1958), 
Oscar Cargill 

Past Perfect Retrospection in 

the Style of James (1962), 
Hisayoshi Watanabe 

James and the Morality of 
Fiction (1967), Robert J. Reilly 

A "Shade of a Special Sense": 
James and the Art of Naming 
(1970), Joyce Tayloe Horrell 

Marriage and the New 
Woman in The Portrait of a 
Lady (1975), Annette Ni- 
emtzow 

Feminist Sources in The Bos¬ 
tonians (1979), Sara de- 
Saussure Davis 

Criticism and Autobiography 
in James's Prefaces (1979), 
William R. Goetz 

Previously published in the 

Best from American Literature 

On Hawthorne 
1990. 296 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1032-5 

$35.00 

On Dickinson 
1989. 256 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1014-7 

$35.00 

On Faulkner 
1989. 298 pages 

On Emerson 
1988. 296 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0861-4 

$35.00 

On Whitman 
1987. 308 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0752-9 

$35.00 

On Mark Twain 
1987. 313 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0759-6 

$35.00 

Strategies for Survival in 
James's The Golden Bowl 
(1983), Catherine Cox Wessel 

The Selfish Eye: Strether's 
Principles of Psychology 
(1984), Susan M. Griffin 

James's Rewriting of Minny 
Temple's Letters (1986), 
Alfred Habegger 

Hypothetical Discourse as 
Ficelle in The Golden Bowl 
(1989), Arlene Young 

The Editors. Louis J. Budd is 
James B. Duke Professor of 
English, and Edwin H. Cady is 
Andrew W. Mellon Professor 
in the Humanities, Emeritus, 
at Duke University. Both 
Cady and Budd have served 
on the editorial board of 
American Literature for 

many years. 

See also page 5 
Transcendentalist 
Hermeneutics 
Richard A. Grusin 

328 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1064-3 

cloth, $35.00 

December 

ISBN 0-8223-0960-2 

$35.00 

On Melville 
1988. 300 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0867-3 

$35.00 

12 



Women's Studies 

Social Justice for 
Women: The Inter¬ 
national Labor 
Organization and 
Women 

Carol Riegelman Lubin 
and Anne Winslow 

The International Labor Or¬ 
ganization (ILO), founded 
in 1919 at the Paris Peace 
Conference, was the first 
international organization es¬ 
tablished prior to World War 
II to mention women in its 
constitution. Organized to 
promote the "protection of 
children, young persons and 

women," its original Labor 
Charter stood by the principle 
that "men and women should 
receive equal remuneration 
for work of equal value." 
Social Justice for Women 
provides the first comprehen¬ 
sive and analytical history of 
the ILO with respect to 
women, examining the ori¬ 
gins, operations, and suc¬ 
cesses and weaknesses of its 
policies. 

Carol Riegelman Lubin, a staff 
member of ILO for seventeen 
years, and Anne Winslow, for 
twenty-two years editor for 
the Carnegie Endowment, 
explore the important role 
played by women of the 
American and British trade 
union movement in the 
founding of the ILO. In sur¬ 
veying the organization's 
history and structure, they ask 
how the ILO's concern with 
women has been manifested 
over the years, if it was faith¬ 
ful to its constitution, how it 
dealt with conflicting needs 
of women from industrialized 
nations and Third World 
countries, and what its rela¬ 
tionship was to the interna¬ 

tional feminist movement. 
Drawing on case studies and 
analyses of literature on 
women and work, the au¬ 
thors identify the role of 
other international organiza¬ 
tions in response to the ILO in 
fostering, or sometimes hin¬ 
dering, women's develop¬ 
ment in the labor arena. 

This study offers a major 
contribution to understand¬ 
ing the impact of women on 
international organizations 
and the influence of the ILO 
in promoting justice for 
women. It will be of great 
interest to students and schol¬ 
ars across disciplines in his¬ 
tory, political science, labor 

studies, women's studies, and 
international relations. 

Carol Riegelman Lubin is a 
consultant for U.S. social 
welfare organizations con¬ 
cerned with women, children, 
housing, and unemployment. 
She served on the ILO profes¬ 
sional staff from 1935 to 1952 
in a variety of positions. 

Anne Winslow has served as 
Editor-In-Chief at the Carne¬ 
gie Endowment for Interna¬ 
tional Peace and as Fellow of 
the United Nations Institute 
for Training and Research. 
Professionally involved in UN 
affairs since World War II, she 
is the author of many reports 

and studies on its social and 
economic activities. 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

312 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1062-7 

cloth, $45.00 

January 1991 

See also pages 10 & 16 

The Antinomian Controversy, 
1636-1638: A Documentary 
History 
Second Edition 
David D. Hall, editor 

Emancipating the Female Sex: 
The Struggle for Women's 
Rights in Brazil, 1850-1940 
June E. Hahner 

13 



Environmental Studies 

International 
Environmental 
Policy: Emergence 
and Dimensions 

Second Edition, Revised 

and Updated 

Lynton Keith Caldwell 

In this revised second edition 

of the award-winning Interna¬ 
tional Environmental Policy, 
Lynton Keith Caldwell updates 

his comprehensive survey of 

the global international 

movement for protection of 

the human environment. 

Serving as a history of interna¬ 

tional cooperation on envi¬ 

ronmental issues, the book 

describes the expanding di¬ 

mensions of international 

environmental policy, clarifies 

that policy's present status, 

and provides a record of 

events of continuing historical 

significance. Caldwell's critical 

guide to international policy 

calls our attention to the need 

for international agreements 

and proposals for such vital 

global environmental issues as 

climate change, disintegration 

of the stratospheric ozone 

layer, and long-range trans¬ 

boundary air pollution. This 

timely new edition will be 

essential reading for anyone 

interested in the environment. 

In praise of the first edition 

International Environmental 
Policy: the creation and trans¬ 

formation of institutions 

through social learning. 

Caldwell discusses and evalu¬ 

ates the roles of all the major 

actors, from public-interest 

groups, scientific societies, 

and nongovernmental or¬ 

ganizations to the European 

Community and the special¬ 

ized agencies of the United 

Nations."—Giandomenico 

Majone, Environment 

Lynton Keith Caldwell is 

Arthur F. Bentley Professor of 

Political Science, Emeritus, 

and Professor of Public and 

Environmental Affairs at 

Indiana University. For more 

than two decades he has 

been involved in environ¬ 

mental affairs as both scholar 

and practitioner, serving in 

numerous agencies and pro¬ 

grams in the United States 

and also in the United Na¬ 

tions, UNESCO, IUCN, and the 

International Joint Commis¬ 

sion. The first edition of Inter¬ 
national Environmental Policy 
received the 1985 Harold and 

Margaret Sprout Award from 

the International Studies 

Association. 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

488 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1058-9 

cloth, $45.00 

ISBN 0-8223-1074-0 

paper, $ 18.95 

December 

The Expendable 
Future: U.S. Politics 
and the Protection 
of Biological 
Diversity 

Richard Tobin 

Species are disappearing from 

the earth at a rate hundreds, 

and perhaps thousands, of 

times greater than ever be¬ 

fore witnessed. According to 

many scientists, this rapid de¬ 

struction will lead to irrevers¬ 

ible changes in the earth's 

ecosystem. The Expendable 
Future provides a comprehen¬ 

sive and critical evaluation of 

the politics of biological di¬ 

versity in the United States 

and of state and federal 

policies on endangered spe¬ 

cies from the early 1960s to 

the present. 

Drawing on congressional 

hearings and debates, previ¬ 

ously unpublished public 

opinion surveys, interviews 

with state officials and em¬ 

ployees of the Department of 

the Interior, and internal 

documents from this and 

other government agencies, 

Tobin provides an in-depth 

analysis of the policies on 

endangered species and the 

policy relationships among 

the different units of govern¬ 

ment involved in implementa¬ 

tion. He examines the re¬ 

sources that are available for 

the protection of endangered 

species and the way in which 

those resources are matched 

to the priorities. Tobin also 

discusses the processes by 

which species are classified as 

endangered, how these spe¬ 

cies' critical habitats are de¬ 

termined and protected, and 

the successes, and mostly 

failures, of current recovery 

programs. 

Tobin's timely study will be 

essential for policymakers and 

environmentalists, as well as 

political and natural scientists 

concerned with understand¬ 

ing past attempts to protect 

biological diversity and our 

future prospects for preserv¬ 

ing endangered species. 

"The emergence of interna¬ 

tional organizations and fo¬ 

rums for dealing with environ¬ 

mental issues illustrates one of 

the main themes of 

Caldwell's 

14 



Richard Tobin, Associate 
Professor of Political Science, 
State University of New York, 
Buffalo, is the author of The 
Social Gamble: Determining 
Acceptable Levels of Air Qual¬ 
ity. 

304 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1053-8 

cloth, $45.00 

ISBN 0-8223-1071-6 

paper, $17.95 

December 

Of related interest 

Environmental Politics 

and Policy: Theories 

and Evidence 
James P. Lester, editor 

1989. 464 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0938-6 

cloth, $55.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0942-4 

paper, $22.95 

World Deforestation in 

the Twentieth Century 
John F. Richards and Richard 
P. Tucker, editors 

1988 331 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1013-9 

paper, $15.95 

7 
U 

Managing the 

Environmental Crisis: 

Incorporating 

Competing Values in 

Natural Resource 

Administration 
Daniel H. Henning and 
William R. Mangun 
Foreword by Lynton K. 
Caldwell 
1989. 395 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0950-5 

cloth, $48.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0967-X 

paper, $18.95 

Global Deforestation 

and the Nineteenth- 

Century World 

Economy 
Richard P. Tucker and 
John F. Richards, editors 

1983. 229 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0482-1 

cloth, $37.50 

IS 



Latin American Studies 

New in paper 

Images of History: 
Nineteenth- and 
Early Twentieth- 
Century Latin 
American 
Photographs 
as Documents 

Robert M. Levine 

Images of History provides 
the first overview of the his¬ 
tory of photography in Latin 

America before the advent of 
inexpensive mass photogra¬ 
phy and analyzes the photo¬ 
graphic record for clues to 
the use of the images as 
historical documents. 

"Who was photographed, 
who was the photographer, 

what was photographed, 
why was the photograph 
taken in the first place? 

These are some of the ques¬ 
tions asked by the author of 
Images of History. The book 
proves not only to be a his¬ 
tory of photography, but also 
a social history of Latin Amer¬ 

ica ... . The photographs' re¬ 
productions are excellent. A 
worthy addition to your li¬ 
brary." —John Kerr, Camera 
Canada 

"Photographs have proved 
tricky sources for historians. 
Even experienced investiga¬ 
tors have had difficulty using 
photographic materials as a 
means for uncovering new 
aspects of past societies; 

therefore, those of us who 
train young historians have 
felt the need for a text that 
illustrated the ways photo¬ 
graphs can yield such insights. 
Robert Levine's Images of 
History supplies this need 
better than any other book I 
know."—William R. Taylor, 
New York Institute for the 
Humanities 

Robert M. Levine is Professor 
and Chair of the Department 
of History at the University of 
Miami. 

228 pages, 8 x 10" format, 225 

photographs, glossary 

ISBN 0-8223-0999-8 

paper, $34.95 

October 

Emancipating 
the Female Sex: 
The Struggle for 
Women's Rights 
in Brazil,1850-1940 

June E. Hahner 

June E. Hahner's pioneering 
work. Emancipating the Fe¬ 
male Sex, offers the first 
comprehensive history of the 
struggle for women's rights in 
Brazil. Based on previously 
undiscovered primary sources 
and fifteen years of research, 
Hahner's study provides long- 
overdue recognition of the 
place of women in Latin 
American history. 

Hahner traces the history of 
Brazilian women's fight for 
emancipation from its earliest 
manifestations in the mid¬ 
nineteenth century to the 

successful conclusion of the 
suffrage campaign in the 
1930s. Drawing on interviews 
with surviving Brazilian suf¬ 
fragists and contemporary 
feminists as well as manu¬ 
scripts and printed docu¬ 
ments, Hahner explores the 
strategies and ideological 
positions of Brazilian femi¬ 
nists. In focusing on urban 
upper- and middle-class 
women, from whose ranks 
the leadership for change 

arose, she examines the rela¬ 
tionship between feminism 

and social change in Brazil's 
complex and highly stratified 
society. 

This book is a major contribu¬ 
tion to the social and political 
history of Latin American 
women, recapturing their 

16 



struggles and achievements 
and furthering our under¬ 
standing of the women's 
movement in Brazil today. 

June E. Hahner is Professor of 
History at the State University 
of New York at Albany. She is 
the author of the prize-win¬ 
ning book Poverty and Poli¬ 
tics: The Urban Poor in Brazil, 
1870-1920; Civilian-Military 
Relations in Brazil, 1889-1898: 
the documentary studies 

Women in Latin American 
History: Their Lives and Views; 
and A Mulher no Brasil. 

328 pages, 28 photographs, 10 

tables 

ISBN 0-8223-1051-1 

cloth, $42.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1069-4 

paper, $16.95 

October 

Unavoidable 
Industrial 
Restructuring in 
Latin America 

Fernando Fajnzylber 

In the recent economic his¬ 
tory of Latin America no 
country has yet found the 
means to combine effectively 
economic growth with eq¬ 
uity. Unavoidable Industrial 
Restructuring in Latin Amer¬ 
ica compares the develop¬ 
ment path of Latin America 
with that of the East Asian 
newly industrialized coun¬ 
tries (NICs), the United 
States, and Europe in the 
1970s and 1980s to show the 
national policies and interna¬ 
tional cooperation necessary 
to set Latin American coun¬ 
tries on the road to healthy 
economies. 

Fernando Fajnzylber argues 
that technological and indus¬ 
trial progress is the driving 
force of a positive relation¬ 
ship among dynamism, com¬ 

petitiveness, austerity, and 
equity. Latin America's fail¬ 
ure to master this techno¬ 
logical progress underlies its 
economic difficulties. To 
overcome the inheritance of 
past mistakes, the author 
maintains, Latin America 
must undergo not only 
macroeconomic stabilization 
and a reduction of the debt 
burden, but also a complete 
transformation of the pro¬ 

duction structure. The role of 
the state and the institu¬ 
tional setup need to be 
modified and new social and 
sectoral policies devised. 

Fajnzylber sees this radical 
restructuring as an unavoid¬ 
able step if Latin America is 
ever to achieve a workable 
balance between growth and 
equity. 

"A blockbuster book. It is 

theoretically powerful, crea¬ 
tive, and amply documented 
by a wealth of global materi¬ 
als. This will be controversial 
because it proposes nothing 
less than a revamping of 

conventional macroeconomic 
theories of industrializa¬ 
tion."— Gary Gereffi, Duke 
University 

Fernando Fajnzylber, a Chil¬ 
ean national, is regional 
adviser on industrial develop¬ 
ment for the United Nations 
Economic Commission on 
Latin America. He has also 
served as an economic adviser 
to the Mexican government. 

232 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1077-5 

cloth, $42.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1095-3 

paper, $15.95 

January 1991 

See also page 10 
Do the Americas Have a Com¬ 
mon Literature? 
Gustavo Perez Firmat, editor 

17 



Soviet/East European Studies 

Soviet-American 
Relations After the 
Cold War 

Robert Jervis and 
Seweryn Bialer, editors 

This important collection of 
essays explores the terrain of 
possible Soviet-American rela¬ 
tions in the next decade. 
Starting from the premise 
that glasnost and perestroika 
will not be reversed, this ex¬ 
pert group of contributors 
provides a wide-ranging and 
far-reaching analysis of So- 
viet-U.S. relations crucial to 
any current discussion of the 

topic. 

Moving beyond the bounda¬ 
ries of traditional studies of 
international relations, the 
contributors here focus on 
such topics as public opinion 
and the relationship of do¬ 
mestic policy to foreign pol¬ 
icy. Other areas of considera¬ 
tion include the Soviet-U.S. 
relationship and the Third 
World and East Asia, the role 
of the United Nations in So¬ 
viet and American policy in 
the 1990s, international envi¬ 
ronmental protection, and 
the Soviet opening to non¬ 
provocative defense. A final 
section concludes with policy 
choices for the future regard¬ 
ing security strategies and 
prospects for peace. 

Intended to stimulate further 
thought rather than to pre¬ 
dict, this timely volume will 
be essential reading for schol¬ 
ars and students of interna¬ 
tional studies and for all 
those interested in under¬ 
standing the future of Soviet- 
American relations. 

Contributors. Seweryn Bialer, 
Robert Dallek, Charles Gati, 
Toby Trister Gati, Colin S. 
Gray, Ole R. Holsti, Robert 
Jervis, Alexander J. Motyl, 
John Mueller, Eric A. Nordlin- 
ger, George H. Quester, Ha¬ 
rold H. Saunders, Glenn E. 
Schweitzer, Jack Snyder, 
Donald S. Zagoria, William 
Zimmerman 

Robert Jervis is Professor of 
Political Science and Director 
of the Institute of War and 
Peace Studies at Columbia 
University. He is the author of 
numerous books including 
The 11 logic of American Nu¬ 
clear Strategy. 

Seweryn Bialer is the Ruggles 
Professor of Political Science 
and Renee Robert Belfer Pro¬ 
fessor of International Rela¬ 
tions at Columbia University. 
He is the editor and author of 
numerous books including 
The Soviet Paradox and 
Stalin's Successors. 

380 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1080-5 

cloth, $45.00 

ISBN 0-8223-1098-8 

paper, $19.95 

January 1991 

18 



Developments in 
Soviet Politics 

Stephen White, Alex 
Pravda, and Zvi Gitel- 
man, editors 

The Soviet Union under 
Mikhail Gorbachev's leader¬ 
ship is undergoing momen¬ 
tous political transformations 
that have rendered tradi¬ 
tional theories and modes of 
analysis about Soviet politics 
obsolete. Developments in 

Soviet Politics, written by ex¬ 
perts from both sides of the 
Atlantic, provides a new 
analysis of Soviet politics at 
the start of the 1990s and 
debates key issues of inter¬ 
pretation to which current 
changes give rise. 

Situating present Soviet poli¬ 
tics in an historical and cul¬ 
tural context, the contribu¬ 
tors focus on the Gorbachev 
period and on the emerging 
political system and policy 
process. Substantial coverage 
is given to the reemergence 
of mass political participa¬ 
tion and the major difficul¬ 
ties this has created—espe¬ 
cially in its ethnic and nation¬ 
alist forms—for the reform 
project of the political lead¬ 
ership. 

This collection concludes 
with a presentation of delib¬ 
erately contrasting views on 
the future of the Soviet sys¬ 
tem and a wide-ranging 
guide to further reading. 
Lively, analytical, and up-to- 
date, this book will become 
the standard introduction to 
the politics of perestroika 
both for students and for a 
wider readership. 

Contributors. Stephen White, 
Alfred B. Evans, Jr., John P. 
Willerton, Jr., Nicholas Lam- 
pert, Zvi Gitelman, Peter Rut- 
lan, Ronald J. Hill, Jeffrey W. 
Hahn, William E. Butler, Mary 
Cuckley, Alex Pravda, 
Yevgeny Ambartsumov, David 
Mandel, Ken Jowitt 

Stephen White is Reader in 
Politics at the University of 
Glasgow. Alex Pravda is a Fel¬ 
low of St. Antony's College 
and Lecturer in Soviet and 
East European Studies at Ox¬ 
ford University. Zvi Gitelman 
is a Professor of Political Sci¬ 
ence at the University of 
Michigan. 

304 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1084-8 

cloth, $49.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1089-9 

paper, $19.95 

August 

U.S. only 

A History of 
Russia: Medieval, 
Modern, Contem¬ 
porary 

Second Edition 

Paul Dukes 

In this second edition of A 
History of Russia, Paul Dukes 
has updated his highly ac¬ 
claimed history to reflect re¬ 
cent scholarship and political 
developments in the Soviet 
Union. Dukes has added two 
new chapters on the years 

1964-1985 and an assessment 
of the developments since 
1985. He has also revised the 
earlier chapters to take into 
account current research and 
publications. This book covers 
the successive phases in Rus¬ 
sian history from medieval 
Kiev and Muscovy to the con¬ 
temporary Soviet Union, with 
distinctive sections on politi¬ 
cal, economic, and cultural 
aspects of each period. 

In breadth of scope and con¬ 
ciseness of presentation this 
book will be invaluable to 
students of European and 
Russian history as well as to 
students of Russian language 
and literature and of Soviet 
studies who require a clear 
narrative relating cultural 
and economic developments 
to political history. 

From reviews of the 

first edition 

"Full of facts, [A History of 
Russia] aims at an unbiased 
account of the current inter¬ 
pretations of them, sup¬ 
ported by wide-ranging bibli¬ 
ographies . . . how refreshing 
and helpful to find the politi¬ 
cal, economic and cultural as¬ 
pects of history clearly set out 
and judiciously balanced." 
—The Guardian, London 

"The author's presentation 
and views are refreshing, of¬ 
ten provocative . . . this is a 
stimulating and thought-pro¬ 
voking account of the course 
of Russian history."—Slavic 
Review 

Paul Dukes is Professor of His¬ 
tory at the University of Aber¬ 
deen. He is the author of nu¬ 
merous publications, includ¬ 
ing The Last Great Game: USA 
versus USSR, A History of Eu¬ 
rope 1648-1948, and The 
Making of Russian Absolut¬ 
ism. 

415 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1078-3 

doth, $55.00 

ISBN 0-8223-1096-1 

paper, $19.95 

December 

U.S. only 

19 



A Russian-English 
Social Science 
Dictionary 

Revised and Enlarged Edition 

Compiled by R. E. F. 
Smith 

The aim of this dictionary is 
to provide an aid to the trans¬ 
lation of Russian social sci¬ 

ence texts into English and a 
guide to the significance of 
words used in technical or 
special senses within this field 
for social scientists, historians, 
the business community, and 
government officials. 

Since the original publication 
of this reference work in 
1962, and especially over the 
past decade, the vocabulary 
of Soviet life has changed 
dramatically, reflecting the 
marked changes in Soviet so¬ 
ciety. The new material incor¬ 
porated into this second 
edition—a result of a thor¬ 
ough scanning of the Soviet 
press and recent books in so¬ 
ciology, politics, economics, 
law, accounting, public ad¬ 
ministration, welfare, and 
education—addresses not 
only additional terminology 
but modifications of mean¬ 
ings. R. E. F. Smith also takes 
into account the increasingly 
Western influence on Soviet 
vocabulary—-from the advent 
of words such as "hippie" to 
the Western flavor of the lan¬ 
guage of planners and politi¬ 
cians. 

This significantly revised and 
enlarged edition will con¬ 

tinue to be the standard Rus¬ 
sian-English dictionary for the 
Soviet lexicon in the social sci¬ 
ences and history. 

R. E. F. Smith is a Fellow of 
the Institute for Advanced 
Research in the Humanities 
and Professor Emeritus in the 
Department of Russian Lan¬ 
guage and Literature, both at 
the University of Birmingham, 
England. He is the author of 
Peasant Farming in Muscovy 
and coauthor of Bread and 
Salt. 

Distributed for the author and 

the University of Birmingham 

495 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1088-0 

cloth, $39.95 

October 

World rights, excluding the 

United Kingdom 

Yugoslav-American 
Economic Relations 
Since World War II 

John R. Lampe, 
Russell O. Prickett, and 
Ljubisa S. Adamovic 

Yugoslav-American Economic 
Relations Since World War II 
provides a comprehensive 
study of the economic rela¬ 
tions between the United 
States and Yugoslavia over 
the past four decades. The 
authors recount how Yugo¬ 
slavia and the United States, 
despite great differences in 
size, wealth, and ideology, 
overcame early misunder¬ 
standings and confrontations 
to create a generally positive 
economic relationship based 
on mutual respect. The Yugo¬ 
slav experience demon¬ 
strated, the authors maintain, 
that existence outside the 
bloc was possible, profitable, 
and nonthreatening to the 
Soviet Union. 
The authors describe Ameri¬ 
can official and private sup¬ 
port for Yugoslavia's decades- 
long efforts at economic re¬ 
form that included the first 
foreign investment legislation 
in 1967 and the first introduc¬ 
tion of convertible currency in 
1990 for any communist 
country. Also examined are 
the origins of Yugoslavia's 
international debt crisis of 
the early 1980s and the 
American role in the highly 
complex multibillion-dollar 

international effort that 
helped Yugoslavia surmount 

that crisis. 

In the past, U.S. support for 
the Yugoslav economy was 
proffered in part, the authors 

claim, to counter perceived 
threats from the Soviet Union 
and its allies. This may have 
enabled Yugoslavia to avoid 
some of the hard but neces¬ 
sary economic policy choices; 
hence, future U.S. support, 
the book concludes, will likely 
be tied more closely to the 
economic and political sound¬ 
ness of Yugoslavia's own ac¬ 
tions. This historical study of¬ 
fers timely and relevant in¬ 
sights into the prospects of 
economic reform for Eastern 
Europe today. 

John R. Lampe is Professor of 
History at the University of 
Maryland and Secretary of 
the East European Program at 
the Woodrow Wilson Center. 

He is the author of Balkan 
Economic History. Russell O. 
Prickett, business consultant 
and economist, was the For¬ 
eign Service Officer (1959-86) 
and Economic Counselor, U.S. 
Embassy, Belgrade (1981-85). 
Ljubisa S. Adamovic is Profes¬ 
sor of Economics and Chair of 
the Department of Interna¬ 
tional Economics at Belgrade 
University. 

232 pages, 16 tables 

ISBN 0-8223-1061-9 

$35.00 

January 1991 

20 



In Stalin's Time: 
Middleclass 
Values in Soviet 
Fiction 

Enlarged and Updated 
Edition 

Vera S. Dunham 
Introduction by Jerry F. 
Hough 
With a new introduction to 
this edition by Richard 
Sheldon 

This new edition of In Stalin's 
Time, which brings back into 
print Vera S. Dunham's 1976 
landmark study of popular 
fiction in the Soviet Union 
during the Stalin regime, is 
updated to include new ma¬ 
terial by the author and a 
new introduction by Richard 
Sheldon, professor of Russian 
language and literature at 
Dartmouth College. Dunham 
describes how the middle¬ 
brow or postwar establish- 

mentarian literature of the 
Stalinist period was a product 
of a "Big Deal" intended to 
propagate values and estab¬ 
lish an alliance between the 
regime and the middle class. 
Both descriptive and analyti¬ 

cal, Dunham's complex pic¬ 
ture of "high totalitarianism" 
not only reveals insights into 

the details of Soviet life but 
illuminates important theo¬ 
retical questions about the 
role of literature in the politi¬ 
cal structure of Soviet society. 

In praise of the first edition 

"No one could have predicted 
that a book which investi¬ 
gates in scholarly detail the 
official literary product of 
Stalin's time would turn out 

to be—as this work is—a liter¬ 
ary gem. . . . The book is a 
tour de force of delightful 
complexity."—Russian Review 

"This stunning book, by a lit¬ 
erary scholar, is surely one of 
the finest studies of Soviet 
Russian society ever to appear 

. . . [Dunham's] work is first- 
class literary sociology. What 
is simply breathtaking about 
the book is Dunham's picture 
of Soviet culture-in-becoming 

during the late Stalin years." 
—American Journal of Sociol¬ 

ogy 

"Professor Dunham is not the 

first to use Soviet literature 
for insights into la vie Soviet- 
ique. . . . Yet no one else. . . 
has done it with as much sa¬ 

gacity, humor, and verve as 
Dunham. Nor, to my knowl¬ 
edge, has anyone dealt so 
perceptively with the func¬ 
tion of popular literature in 
the USSR."—Dissent 

Vera S. Dunham is Professor 
of Soviet Literature, Emeritus, 
at Columbia University, and 
Associate of the Harriman In¬ 
stitute for the Advanced 
Study of the Soviet Union. 

Studies of the Harriman Institute 

300 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1085-6 

paper, $12.95 

December 

21 



Literary Politics in 
the Soviet Ukraine, 
1917-1934 

Revised and Updated Edition 

George S. N. Luckyj 

Literary Politics in the Soviet 
Ukraine illuminates the flow¬ 
ering of Ukrainian literature 

in the 1920s and the subse¬ 
quent purge of Soviet Ukrain¬ 
ian writers during the follow¬ 
ing Stalinist decade. Upon its 
original publication in 1956, 
George S. N. Luckyj's book 
won the praise of American 
and English critics, but was 
violently attacked by Soviet 
critics who labeled it a "slan¬ 
der on the Soviet Union." In 

the current political environ¬ 
ment of glasnost, the book's 
findings have been acknowl¬ 
edged and supported by So¬ 
viet scholars. Moreover, this 
new critical corroboration has 
enabled the author to dis¬ 
cover that the 1930s purge 
was more brutal than was 
previously estimated. 

The new edition reissues 
Luckyj's critical work in light 
of current political develop¬ 
ments and reflects the revi¬ 
sion of previous findings. 
Luckyj originally drew on 

published Soviet sources and 
the important unpublished 
papers of a Soviet Ukrainian 
writer who defected to the 
West to describe how the 
brief literary revival in the So¬ 
viet Ukraine in the 1920s was 
abruptly halted by Commu¬ 
nist Party controls. The pres¬ 
ent volume features a new 
preface, an additional chap¬ 
ter covering recent Soviet at¬ 
titudes toward the literature 
of the 1920s and 1930s, and 
an updated bibliography. 

Literary Politics in the Soviet 
Ukraine, by one of the fore¬ 
most scholars on the subject, 
fills the gaps in Soviet Ukrain¬ 
ian history left by the Stalin 
and pre-Gorbachev eras and 

will be invaluable for scholars 
and students interested in So¬ 
viet literary and political his¬ 
tory. 

George S. N. Luckyj, Professor 

Emeritus in the Department 
of Slavic Languages and Lit¬ 
eratures, University of 
Toronto, is the author, trans¬ 
lator, and editor of more 
than thirty books of and on 
Ukrainian literature and lan¬ 
guage. 

Studies of the Harriman Institute 

368 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1081-3 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1099-6 

paper, $19.95 

November 

The Development 
of Spiritual Life 
in Bosnia under 
the Influence of 
Turkish Rule 

Ivo Andric 
Edited and translated 
by Z. B. Juricic and 
John F. Loud 

Ivo Andric (1892-1975), Nobel 
Prize laureate for literature 
(1961), is undoubtedly the 
most popular of all contempo¬ 
rary Yugoslav writers. Over 
the span of fifty-two years 
some 267 of his works have 
been published in 33 lan¬ 
guages. Andric's doctoral dis¬ 
sertation, The Development of 
Spiritual Life in Bosnia under 
the Influence of Turkish Rule 
(1924), never before trans¬ 
lated into English, sheds im¬ 
portant light on the author's 

literary writings and must be 
taken into account in any cur¬ 
rent critical analysis of his 
work. 

Over his long and distin¬ 
guished career as a diplomat 
and man of letters Andric 
never again so directly or dis¬ 
cursively addressed, ?z a social 
historian, the impact of Turkish 
hegemony on the Bosnian 

people (1463-1878), a theme 
he returns to again and again 
in his novels. Although 
Andric's fiction was embedded 
in history, scholars know very 
little of his actual readings in 
history and have no other com¬ 
parable treatment of it from 
his own pen. This dissertation 

abounds with topics that An¬ 
dric incorporated into his early 
stories and later novels, includ¬ 
ing a focus on the moral 
stresses and compromises 
within and among Bosnia's 
four religious confessions: 
Catholic, Orthodox, Jew, and 
Muslim. 

Z. B. Juricic provides an exten¬ 
sive introduction describing 
the circumstances under which 
this work was written and situ¬ 
ating it in Andric's oeuvre. 
John F. Loud's original bibliog¬ 
raphy drawn from this disserta¬ 
tion stands as the only compre¬ 
hensive inventory of historical 
sources known to have been 
closely familiar to the author 
at this early stage in his devel¬ 

opment. 

Z. B. Juricic' is Chair of the Sla¬ 
vonic Studies Department at 
the University of Victoria, Brit¬ 
ish Columbia, and author of 
Ivo Andric: Letters. John F. 
Loud is Associate Professor of 
Russian and Latin at Texas 
Christian University and trans¬ 
lator of Milovan Djilas's Rise 

and Fall. 

128 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1063-5, cloth, $27.50 

January 1991 

22 



Political Science 

Announcing an important 

new journal, published by 

the Center on East-West 

Trade, Investment, and 

Communications at Duke 

University 

Journal of Soviet 
Nationalities 

Jerry F. Hough, editor 

Premiere Issue, June 1990 

Subscription prices: $35 institu¬ 

tions, $25 individuals, $18 stu¬ 

dents. Single issues: $10. 

Subscriptions can be ordered 

from Managing Editor, Journal of 

Soviet Nationalities, Center on 

East- West Trade, Investment, and 

Communications, 2114 Campus 

Drive, Duke University, Durham, 

North Carolina 27706. 

ISSN 1043-7916 

Faces of 
Internationalism: 
Public Opinion and 
American Foreign 
Policy 

Eugene R. Wittkopf 

In Faces of Internationalism, 
Eugene R. Wittkopf examines 
the changing nature of public 
attitudes toward American 
foreign policy in the post- 
Vietnam era and the role that 
public opinion plays in the 
American foreign policy- 
making process. Drawing on 
new data—four mass and 
four elite opinion surveys 
undertaken by the Chicago 
Council on Foreign Relations 
from 1974 to 1986—com¬ 
bined with sophisticated 
analysis techniques, Wittkopf 
offers a pathbreaking study 

that addresses the central 
question of the relationship 
of a democracy to its foreign 
policy. 

The breakdown of the "con¬ 
sensus" approach to Ameri¬ 
can foreign policy after the 
Cold War years has become 
the subject of much analysis. 
This study contributes to 
revisionist scholarship by 
describing the beliefs and 
preferences that have 
emerged in the wake of this 
breakdown. Wittkopf count¬ 
ers traditional views by dem¬ 
onstrating the persistence of 
U.S. public opinion defined by 
two dominant and distinct 
attitudes in the post-Vietnam 
war years—cooperative and 
militant internationalism. 

The author explores the na¬ 
ture of these two "faces" of 
internationalism, focusing on 
the extent to which elites and 
masses share similar opinions 
and the political and sociode¬ 
mographic correlates of belief 
systems. Wittkopf also offers 
an original examination of 
the relationship between 
beliefs and preferences. This 

is a major work that will be of 
crucial interest to scholars 
and students alike in foreign 
policy and public opinion 
research. 

Eugene R. Wittkopf, Professor 
of Political Science at Louisi¬ 
ana State University, is the 
coeditor, with Charles W. 
Kegley, of numerous books 
including World Politics: 

Trend and Transformation 
and The Nuclear Reader: 
Strategy, Weapons, War. 

416 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1052-X 

cloth, $72.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1070-8 

paper, $24.95 

September 

23 



Reason and 
Democracy 

Thomas A. Spragens, Jr. 

Reason and Democracy 
breaks new ground in provid¬ 
ing a plausible philosophical 
basis for the communitarian 
view of a healthy democracy 
as the rational pursuit of 
common purposes by free 
and equal citizens. Thomas A. 
Spragens, Jr., argues that the 
most persistent paradigms of 
Western political rationality 
originated in classical philoso¬ 
phy, took their modern ex¬ 
pression in the philosophies 
of Kant and Mill, and termi¬ 
nated in Max Weber's pairing 
of purely technical rationality 
with arbitrary ends. 

Drawing on recent work in 
the philosophy of science and 
the philosophy of language, 
combined with appropriate 
analogies in political thought 
and action, Spragens main¬ 
tains that it is possible to 
discern the outlines of a 
philosophically cogent and 
morally beneficial concept of 
rational practice on the part 
of a political community. This 
possibility, he contends, pro¬ 
vides a philosophical basis for 
liberal democratic politics 
that is superior to utilitarian 
and deontological accounts. 

"An enormous contribution 
to the history of Western 
political thought. . . . Any 
serious student of democratic 
theory, of democracy proper 
for that matter, will have to 
read and address Spragens's 
work."—Robert M. Battistoni, 
author of Public Schooling 
and the Education of Demo¬ 
cratic Citizens 

of a world legal order has 
been replaced by the "human 
rights paradigm." That revi¬ 
sion, Randall argues, justifies 
the domestic adjudication of 
human rights and terrorism 
cases. 

This book breaks important 
new ground in Iink:g inter¬ 
national law and domestic 
national jurisdictions with 
human rights violations 
against individuals. It will be 
of great interest to interna¬ 
tional law scholars and to all 
those concerned with civil 
and human rights throughout 
the world. 

Kenneth C. Randall is Profes¬ 
sor of Law and Vice-Dean at 
the University of Alabama 
School of Law. 

296 pages 

Thomas A. Spragens, Jr., is 
Professor of Political Science 
at Duke University. He is the 
author of The Politics of Mo¬ 
tion: The World of Thomas 
Hobbes, Understanding Politi¬ 
cal Theory, and The Irony of 
Liberal Reason. 

289 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1050-3 

cloth, $39.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1068-6 

paper, $17.95 

October 

For over two hundred years 
foreign nationals have 
had the right to sue in 
U.S. courts for damages 
stemming from viola¬ 

tions of rights. Re¬ 
cently, U.S. courts 
have become 
international tri¬ 
bunals—litigating 

civil cases involv¬ 
ing human rights 
violations or ter¬ 
rorism that occurred 
outside the country. 
The catalyst for this man¬ 
ifestation of the courts' 

historical role was the 
landmark 1980 decision 
Filartiga v. Pena-lrala, 
which rendered a $10 
million judgment to 
the survivors of a 
Paraguayan 
torture 

Federal Courts and 
the International 
Human Rights 
Paradigm 

Kenneth C. Randall 

victim murdered by another 
Paraguayan in Asuncion. 

What is the legitimate au¬ 
thority and proper role of 
U.S. federal courts within 
both the national and inter¬ 
national legal systems? 
Drawing on case law, legal 
commentaries, and interna¬ 
tional-legal history texts, 
Kenneth C. Randall examines 
cases such as these to address 
this question. He argues that 
certain doctrinal develop¬ 
ments have led to a structural 
revision of the international 
legal order, one in which the 
seventeenth-century concept 

24 



Economic History 

Urban Housing 
Segregation of 
Minorities in 
Western Europe 
and the United 
States 

Elizabeth Huttman, 
editor 
Juliet Saltman and 
Wim Blauw, coeditors 

This book provides an expert 
examination and comparison 
of housing segregation in 
major population centers in 

the United States and West¬ 
ern Europe and analyzes 
successes and failures of gov¬ 
ernment policies and desegre¬ 
gation programs in the 
United States, the United 
Kingdom, the Netherlands, 
Sweden, France, and West 
Germany. 

The collection begins with a 
review of the historical devel¬ 
opment of housing segrega¬ 
tion in these countries, de¬ 
scribing current housing 
conditions, concentration of 
housing in each country's 
leading cities, minority popu¬ 
lations and the housing they 
occupy—specifically public, 
nonprofit, and owner-occu¬ 
pied dwellings. When focus¬ 
ing on the United States, the 
contributors assess housing 
segregation, antisegregation 

measures, and institutional 
racism toward blacks in the 
Midwest and South, and 
toward Mexican-Americans 
throughout American cities. 
Chapters dealing with West¬ 
ern Europe include housing 
segregation of South Asian 
and West Indian immigrants 
in Britain, immigrants in 
Sweden, Turkish and Yugo¬ 

slav "guest workers" in West 
Germany, and Algerian and 
other Arab groups in France. 

The book concludes with dis¬ 
cussions of public housing 
policies; suburban desegrega¬ 
tion, resegregation, and 
integration maintenance 
programs; specific integration 
stabilization programs; and 
desegregation efforts in one 
specific place. Urban Housing 
Segregation of Minorities in 
Western Europe and the 
United States will be of inter¬ 
est to sociologists, planners, 
policymakers, and readers 
interested in urban housing 

issues. 

Contributors. Elizabeth 
Huttman, Michal Arend, 
Cihan Arin, Maurice Blanc, 
Wim Blauw, Ger Mik, Clyde 
McDaniels, Jurgen Friedrichs, 
Hannes Alpheis, John M. 
Goering, Len Gordon, Albert 
Mayer, Rosemary Helper, 
Barry V. Johnston, Terry 
Jones, Valerie Karn, Goran 
Lindberg, Anna Lisa Linden, 
Deborah Phillips, Dennis 
Keating, Juliet Saltman, Alan 

Murie 

Elizabeth Huttman, Professor 
of Sociology, California State 
University, Hayward, is the 
coeditor of Housing Needs 
and Policy Approaches and 
the author of Introduction to 
Social Policy. Juliet Saltman is 
Professor Emerita of Sociol¬ 
ogy, Kent State University. 
Wim Blauw, Associate Profes¬ 
sor of Sociology, Erasmus 
University, Rotterdam, is the 
author of Suburbanisatie en 
Sociale Contacten and coau¬ 
thor of Emigreren. 

448 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1060-0 

cloth, $59.95 

January 1991 

Carl Menger and 
His Legacy in 
Economics 

Bruce J. Caldwell, editor 

Carl Menger is generally 
recognized as one of the 
three founders of the "mar¬ 
ginal revolution" and as the 
father of the Austrian School 
of Economics. This collection 
of essays, honoring his legacy, 
is the result of a 1989 confer¬ 
ence at Duke University com¬ 
memorating the donation by 
his granddaughter of this 
important economist's papers 
to the university. 

Topics covered include the 
origins of Menger's ideas, his 
views on policy, his methodol¬ 
ogy, and assessments of his 
influence on later genera¬ 
tions of economists from 
Lionel Robbins to the contem¬ 
porary Austrian renaissance. 
The volume also offers a 
substantive introduction to 
Menger's work by Bruce J. 
Caldwell, and a complete 
catalog of the contents of the 
archival collection by archivist 
Mason Burnett should prove 
an invaluable guide for re¬ 

searchers. 

Contributors. Max Alter, Jack 
Birner, Mark Blaug, Bruce J. 
Caldwell, Roger Garrison, 
Israel Kirzner, Donald Lavoie, 
Uskali Maki, Karl Milford, D. 
P. O'Brien, Jeremy Shearmur, 
Paul Silverman, Barry Smith, 
Erich Streissler, Karen 
Vaughn, Larry White. 

Bruce J. Caldwell is Professor 
of Economics, University of 
North Carolina at Greens¬ 

boro. 

This volume represents the 1990 

Annual Supplement to the journal 

History of Political Economy. All 

1990 subscribers to the journal 

will receive a copy of this book as 

part of their annual subscription. 

400 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1087-2 

cloth, $35.00 

November 

25 



Selected Backlist and 

Award Winners 

Averting the Apoca¬ 

lypse: Social Move¬ 

ments in India Today 
Arthur Bonner 

"This is a book that was wait¬ 
ing to be written. Drawing 
from India press reports over 
the past several years and 
from his own extensive trav¬ 
els and interviews throughout 
the country, Bonner describes 
the vigorous grassroots social 
activist movements in India 
and the social conditions they 
are protesting. An extraordi¬ 
nary piece of reporting." 
—Myron Weiner, Director, 

MIT's Center for International 
Studies 

1990. 475 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1029-5 

cloth, $52.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1048-1 

paper, $17.95tr 

Among the Afghans 
Arthur Bonner 

"A well-researched, balanced, 
and compassionate account 
of the war. . . . Mr. Bonner is 

an objective observer who 
pursues the facts with 
vigor."—New York Times 
Book Review 

1987. 366 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0783-9 

cloth, $29.95tr 

The Art Museums of 

Louis I. Kahn 
Patricia Cummings Loud 
Foreword by 
Michael Mezzatesta 

This beautifully illustrated 
exhibition catalog provides 
the first comprehensive study 
of the renowned American 
architect Louis I. Kahn's three 
art museums: The Yale Uni¬ 
versity Art Gallery, the Kim- 
bell Art Museum, and the 
Yale Center for British Art. 

Published in association with the 

Duke University Museum of Art 

1989. 304 pages, 271 duotones, 7 

color images 

ISBN 0-8223-0989-0 

cloth, $60.00tr 

ISBN 0-8223-0998-X 

paper, $30.00tr 

Universities and the 

Future of America 
Derek Bok 

In his critical new work, one 
of America's leading authori¬ 
ties on higher education. 

Harvard President Derek Bok, 
urges academic leaders, trus¬ 
tees, foundations, and gov¬ 
ernment agencies to work 
together to help universities 
realign their priorities so they 
can help the nation address 
its most urgent social prob¬ 
lems and its competitive 
international position. 

Soviet Choreogra¬ 

phers in the 1920s 
Elizabeth Souritz 

Translated from the Russian, 
this work provides a ground¬ 
breaking study of the most 

pivotal and experimental 
period in the history of 
dance. Lavishly illustrated 
with rare color and black- 
and-white photos of dancers 
and performers. 

"A milestone book . . . im¬ 
peccably researched, beauti¬ 
fully organized, and emi¬ 
nently readable, it stands in 
a class by itself."—Lynn Ga- 
rafola, author of Art and 
Enterprise in Diaghilev's 
Ballets Russes 

1990. 422 pages, 75 photographs 

ISBN 0-8223-0952-1 

cloth, $29.95 

A Way of Seeing 
Helen Levitt 
With an essay by James Agee 

Third edition, a revision of 
the 1981 Horizon edition 
with eighteen additional 
photographs 

"There is no fundamental 
difference in the great land¬ 
scapes and quiet portraits of 
Edward Weston and the pro¬ 
foundly revealing pictures of 

children by Helen Levitt. Both 
are photographic perceptions 
of the highest order."—Ansel 
Adams 

Published in association with the 

Center for Documentary Studies, 

Duke University 

1989. 100 pages, 86 duotone 

photographs 

ISBN 0-8223-1004-X 

cloth, $37.50tr 

ISBN 0-8223-1005-8 

paper, $19.95tr 

In the Street: Chalk 

Drawings and 

Messages, New York 

Gty, 1938-1948 
Helen Levitt 
With an essay by Robert Coles 

Bringing together more than 

one hundred drawings and 
messages sketched in chalk on 
sidewalks and walls by New 
York City children in the 
1930s and 40s, Levitt shows us 
a vision of America in those 
years with the lyricism and 
grace for which she is known. 

Published in association with the 

Center for Documentary 5tudies, 

Duke University 

1987. 112 pages, 114 duotone 

photographs 

ISBN 0-8223-0728-6 

cloth, $39.95tr 

ISBN 0-8223-0771-5 

paper, $20.00tr 

26 

1990. 144 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-1036-8 

cloth, $14.95tr 



Arts in Earnest: 

North Carolina Folklife 
Daniel W. Patterson and 
Charles G. Zug III, editors 

This volume provides a strik¬ 
ing sense of the richness of 
North Carolina folk culture, 
including such topics as banjo 
songs, duck decoys, pranks in 
the mill, funeral-ribbon quilts, 
Jack tales, and the romance 
of the bright-leaf tobacco 
auctioneer'schant. 
1989. 329 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0943-2 

cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1021-X 

paper, $17.95 

Herbal Medicine 

Past and Present 

Volume I 

Trying to Give Ease 
John K. Crellin and 
Jane Philpott 

A unique account of herbal 
medicine based on the prac¬ 
tices of Appalachian herbalist 
A. L. "Tommie" Bass and 
situated in the broad histori¬ 
cal perspective of self-care 
practices. 

1990. 347 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0877-0 

cloth, $35.00tr 

Herbal Medicine 

Past and Present 

Volume 2 

A Reference Guide 

to Medicinal Plants 
John K. Crellin and Jane 
Philpott 

An extensive discussion of 
over 700 medicinal plants. 

1990. 560 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0879-7 

cloth, $59.50 

ISBN 0-8223-1019-8 

paper, $19.95tr 

Plain Southern Eating: 

From the 

Reminiscences of 

A. L. "Tommie" Bass, 

Herbalist 
Compiled and edited by 
John K. Crellin 

"Plain Southern Eating is a 
delightful addition to the 
growing number and wide 
range of Southern cook¬ 
books. . .[included are] reci¬ 
pes for vinegar pie, cobblers, 
squirrel, rabbit and pickles. 
Bass also offers descriptions 
of natural insecticides, plant¬ 
ing by astrological signs, hog 
killings and superstitions. For 
A. L. Tommie Bass, 'practitio¬ 
ner of the old ways,' life's real 
gift lies in a close and symbi¬ 
otic relationship with the 
world. All the old things, 
indeed, are nearly gone 
now."—Jeffrey Beam, Smith¬ 
sonian 

1988. 130 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0828-2 

cloth, $14.95tr 

Gunslinger 
Edward Dorn 

Introduction by Marjorie 
Perloff 

Dorn's epic fantasy about a 
demigod cowboy, a madam 
of a saloon, and a talking 
horse named Claude Levi- 
Strauss who travel the South¬ 
west in search of Howard 
Hughes. 

1989. 202 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0964-5 

cloth, $24.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0932-7 

paper, $11.95 

The Soldiers of the 

French Revolution 
Alan Forrest 

Forrest's study places the 
armies of the Revolution in a 
broader social and political 
context, paying special atten¬ 
tion to the effects of war and 
militarization on French soci¬ 
ety and French government 
during the Revolutionary 
period. 

Bicentennial Reflections on the 

French Revolution series 

1989. 207 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0909-2 

cloth, $32.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0935-1 

paper, $8.95 

Revolutionary News: 

The Press in France, 

1789-1799 
Jeremy Popkin 

By 1789 the daily newspaper 
had become an integral part 
of the new Revolutionary 
political culture, and each of 
the major political currents 
had its journalistic represen¬ 
tation. In addition to the 
effects this transformation 
had on the French Revolu¬ 
tion, this new form of ideo¬ 
logical journalism had a pro¬ 
found influence on the Euro¬ 
pean and world press. 

Bicentennial Reflections on the 

French Revolution series 

1990. 200 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0984-X 

cloth, $32.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0997-1 

paper, $8.95 

27 



Tel Aviv Review 1 
Gabriel Moked, editor 

This anthology includes po¬ 
etry by Yehuda Amichai and 
Abba Kovner, fiction by An¬ 
thony Rudolf and A. B. 
Yehoshua, and interviews 
with Isaac Bashevis Singer and 
Ernst Neizvestny, as well as 
essays and memoirs. 

1989. 360 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0873-8 

paper, $16.95 

Tel Aviv Review 2 
Gabriel Moked, editor 

This anthology includes essays 
by Irving Howe and Amos Oz, 
interviews with Allen 
Ginsberg, Naguib Mahfouz, 
and Andrzej Wajda, poetry by 
Yves Bonnefoy, Thomas Ven- 
clova, and Meir Wieseltier, as 
well as memoirs and fiction. 

1990. 450 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0873-8 

paper, $16.95 

Conventional Arms 

Control and East-West 

Security 
Robert D. Blackwill and F. 
Stephen Larrabee 

"This big, important book is a 
genuine East-West joint ven¬ 
ture with its clutch of authors 
including two who subse¬ 
quently joined President 
Bush's National Security 
Council staff and four who 
came to form part of the 

Soviet arms control negotiat¬ 
ing teams. ... Its ultimate 

subject is intensely political, 
nothing less than the future 
of the two Germanies and the 
shape of Europe."—Foreign 
Affairs 

1989. 491 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0980-7 

cloth, $67.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0992-0 

paper, $19.95 

Ben Franklin Stilled 

the Waves: An Infor¬ 

mal History of Pouring 

Oil on Water with Re¬ 

flections on the Ups 

and Downs of Scien¬ 

tific Life in General 
Charles Tanford 

"I applaud this brave attempt 
by a distinguished expert in 
the field of biological mole¬ 
cules to recount the develop¬ 
ment of our understanding of 
monomolecular and bimol- 
ecular layers. It is a truly im¬ 
portant chapter in the history 
of surface chemistry and 
biochemistry, recounted in a 
lively, even rumbustious, 
way."—Colin Russell, Nature 

1989. 228 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0876-2 

cloth, $33.50 

Nancy Hanks: An 

Intimate Portrait 
The Creation of a National 
Commitment to the Arts 

Michael Straight 

A sympathetic yet dear-eyed 
biography of this complex 
and gifted woman who was 
chair of the National Endow¬ 
ment for the Arts from Octo¬ 
ber 1969-October 1977, this is 

also a "life story" of the Na¬ 
tional Endowment for the 
Arts. "This book is lively with 
an intense awareness of the 
politics of art on all levels." 
—Frank Getlein, Smithsonian 

1988. 400 pages, photographs 

ISBN 0-8223-0869-X 

cloth, $24.95tr 

Hidden Illness in the 

White House 
Kenneth R. Crispell, M.D., 
and Carlos F. Gomez 

"Compelling . . . written in a 
graceful narrative style, with 
a sense of history and with 

careful documentation. The 
public's right to know and 
the nation's need for strong 
and rational leadership are 
equally well served by this 
powerful reminder that there 
must be no more hidden 
illness in the White House." 
—Herbert L. Abrabin, New 
York Times Book Review 

1988. 269 pages, illustrations 

ISBN 0-8223-0839-8 

cloth, $29.95tr 

Politics by Humans: 

Research on American 

Leadership 
James David Barber 

"Barber is a major scholar of 
the presidency and political 
leadership. His books have 
had a significant impact on 
how we view the political 
behavior of presidents. Bar¬ 
ber is knowledgable and his 
style is provocative. Readers 
will find all chapters learned 
and engaging."—Choice 

1988. 519 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0837-1 

cloth, $59.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0848-7 

paper, $19.95 

Eastern Europe and 

Communist Rule 
J. F. Brown 

"Eastern Europe and Commu¬ 
nist Rule is without rivals as 
the best comprehensive one- 
volume work in the field. 
J. F. Brown has been a well- 
known and well-respected 
authority on the region. His 
new book is wide-ranging, 

informative and sprinkled 

28 



with judgments that are 
measured without being 
pallid."—Foreign Affairs 

1988. 564 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0810-X 

doth, $59.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0841-X 

paper, $ 19.95 

Solitary Song: An 

Autobiography 
Pauline Koner 

"The whole point about 
Pauline Koner's career is the 
very individual turn she took 
into the mainstream of 
American modern dance. Ar¬ 
tistically, she is her own an¬ 
cestor ... to trace the course 
of her career is to trace the 
course of an independent 
artist, an individualist, a great 
dancer, and, incidentally, a 
pioneer in dance on televi¬ 
sion."—Anna Kisselgoff, The 
New York Times 

1989. 306 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0878-9 

doth, $26.95 

Hooded Americanism: 

The History of the Ku 

Klux Klan 
Third Edition 

David M. Chalmers 

"Chalmers has not only read 
widely; he has pondered the 
meaning and destiny of the 
Klan."—Louis Filler, American 
Historical Review 

1987. 477 pages, photographs 

ISBN 0-8223-0730-8 

cloth, $39.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0772-3 

paper, $16.95 

The Mind Is Not the 

Heart: Recollections of 

a Woman Physician 
Eva J. Salber 

Foreword by William Bevan 

"One of the enduring lessons 
I am left with after reading 
the book is how remarkable 
the achievements of women 
like Dr. Salber are."—Ann 
Oakley, British Medical Jour¬ 
nal 

1989. 284 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0910-6 

doth, $24.95tr 

The Politics of Terror: 

The Macedonian Revo¬ 

lutionary Movements, 

1893-1903 
Duncan M. Perry 

"A path-breaking study of 
the Macedonian Revolution¬ 
ary Organization. . . . This 
book fills a gap in the under¬ 
standing of Balkan history." 
—Choice 

1988. 275 pages 

ISBN 0 8223-0813-4 

doth, $32.50 

"Best Special Issue" Awarded 

by The Conference of Editors 

of Learned Journals 

Displacing 

Homophobia: Gay 

Male Perspectives in 

Literature and 

Culture 
Edited by Ronald R. Butters, 
John M. Clum, and Michael 
Moon 

This volume originally appeared as 

volume 88, number 1, of South 

Atlantic Quarterly. 

1989. 315 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0962-9 

doth, $40.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0970-X 

paper, $14.95 

Choice Outstanding Academic 

Books 1989-1990 

The Text of Sidney's 

Arcadian World 
Michael McCanles 

"Essential reading for all 
students of Renaissance litera¬ 
ture interested in contempo¬ 
rary methodologies and the 
relevance of linguistic theory 
to canonical texts."—Choice 

1989. 231 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0797-9 

doth, $36.50 

Political Reasoning 

and Cognition: A 

Piagetian View 
Shawn Rosenberg, Dana 
Ward, and Stephen Chilton 

"This powerfully rich and 
provocative book makes an 
important contribution to 
the empirical study of politi¬ 
cal thought and ideology." 
—Choice 

1988. 192 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0856-8 

doth, $32.50 

Coalition Strategies of 

Marxist Parties 
Trond Gilberg, editor 

"This contribution is not only 
timely and necessary, it is 
scholarly, intelligent, and 
balanced."—Choice 

1988. 376 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0849-5 

doth, $55.00 

29 



Journals 

American Literature: 

A Journal of Literary 

History, Criticism, 

and Bibliography 
Louis J. Budd, chairman of 

the editorial board 

Cathy N. Davidson, 

associate editor 

Quarterly, current volume 62 

Subscription prices for 1990: $30 

institutions, $18 individuals, $9 

students, $18 secondary schools. 

Single issues $8. Add $8 for post¬ 

age outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0002-9831 

Black Sacred Music: A 

Journal of Theomusi- 

cology 
Jon Michael Spencer, editor 

Semiannual, current volume 4 

Subscription prices for 1990: $24 

institutions, $12 individuals. 

Single issues $10. Add $4 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 1043-9455 

boundary 2: an inter¬ 

national journal of lit¬ 

erature and culture 
Paul A. Bove, editor 

Three issues per year, current 

volume 17 

Subscription prices for 1990: $30 

institutions, $18 individuals. 

Single issues $10. Add $6 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0190-3659 

Duke Mathematical 

Journal 
Morris Weisfeld, editor 

Bimonthly, current volume 60/61 

Subscription prices for 1990: $264 

institutions; $132 individuals; $66 

individuals, if institution already 

subscribes. Single issues $44. Add 

$12 for postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0012-7094 

Ethnohistory 
Shepard Krech III, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 37 

Subscription prices for 1990: $34 

institutions, $21 individuals (in¬ 

cludes membership in the Ameri¬ 

can Society for Ethnohistory). 

Single issues $14. 

ISSN 0014-1801 

4 
Forest and 

Conservation History 
(formerly titled Journal of 

Forest History) 

Alice E. Ingerson, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 34 

Subscription prices for 1990: $35 

institutions, $25 individuals (in¬ 

cludes membership in the Forest 

History Society). Single issues 

$8.75. Add $8 for postage outside 

the U.S. 

ISSN 1046-7009 

Hispanic American 

Historical Review 
David Bushnell, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 70 

Subscription prices for 1990: $54 

institutions, $30 individuals, $15 

students. Single issues $14. Add 

$8 for postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0018-2168 

History of 

Political Economy 
Craufurd D. W. Goodwin, 

editor 

Quarterly (plus a hardbound 

annual supplement), current 

volume 22 

Subscription prices for 1990: $72 

institutions, $40 individuals, $20 

students. Single issues $15. Add 

$10 for postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0018-2702 

Journal of Health 

Politics, Policy 

and Law 
Lawrence D. Brown, editor 

James A. Morone, 

editor designate 

Quarterly, current volume 15 

Subscription prices for 1990: $66 

institutions, $36 individuals, $16 

students. Single issues $17. Add 

$8 for postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0361-6878 

Journal of Medieval 

and Renaissance 

Studies 
Annabel Patterson and Mar¬ 

cel Tetel, coeditors 

Semiannual, current volume 20 

Subscription prices for 1990: $36 

institutions, $22 individuals. 

Single issues $18. Add $4 for 

postage outside the U.S 

ISSN 0047-2573 

Journal of Personality 
Stephen G. West, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 58 

Subscription prices for 1990: $52 

institutions, $29 individuals, $15 

students. Single issues $12. Add 

$8 for postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0022-3506 

Mediterranean 

Quarterly: A Journal 

of Global Issues 
Robert J. McCloskey, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 1 

Subscription prices for 1990: $44 

institutions, $24 individuals, $12 

students. Single issues $6. Add $8 

for postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 1047-4552 

The Opera Quarterly 
Bruce Burroughs, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 7 

Subscription prices for 1990: $32 

institutions and individuals. 

Single issues $10. Add $8 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0736-0053 

Poetics Today 
Itamar Even-Zohar, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 11 

Subscription prices for 1990: $44 

institutions, $24 individuals, $14 

students. Single issues $11. Add 

$8 for postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0333-5372 

Social Science 

Computer Review 
G. David Garson, editor 

Ronald Anderson, coeditor 

Quarterly, current volume 8 

Subscription prices for 1990: $64 

institutions, $32 individuals. 

30 



Software 

Single issues $13. Add $8 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0894-4393 

Social Science History 
Eric Monkkonen, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 14 

Subscription prices for 1990: $50 

institutions, $30 individuals (in¬ 

cludes membership in the Social 

Science History Association), $12 

students. Single issues $13. Add 

$8 for postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0145-5532 

SAQ: The South 

Atlantic Quarterly 
Frank Lentricchia, editor 

Quarterly, current volume 89 

Subscription prices for 1990: $28 

institutions, $14 individuals. 

Single issues $7. Add $8 for post¬ 

age outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0038-2876 

Tel Aviv Review 
Gabriel Moked, editor 

Annual, current volume 3 (Fall) 

Subscription prices for 1990: $24 

institutions, $12 individuals. 

Single issues $16.95. Add $2 for 

postage outside the U.S. 

ISSN 0792-1683 

National Collegiate 

Software 

National Collegiate Software, 

a division of Duke University 

Press, offers low-cost, faculty- 

authored microcomputer 

software for humanities and 

social sciences teaching, 

learning, and research. 

New releases 

Initiation to 
Structural 
Exegesis 

Daniel Patte 

These extensive, interactive 

tutorials lead students 

through four lessons and ten 

exercises on the structural 

exegetical method. Users 

identify the theme of a reli¬ 

gious text by comparing the 

beginning with the end, 

examining the characteristics 

of the text's religious teach¬ 

ings and the convictions of 

the author(s), and classifying 

those convictions by catego¬ 

ries of characters deduced 

from the text. Subjects in¬ 

clude John 4:4-42 and 10:1- 

18, Luke 24:1-53, The Book of 

Thomas, a section of the Rule 

of the Community of 

Qumran, and a passage of an 

early rabbinic text, the 

Mekilta. The multi-disk set 

may be used alone or with 

Structural Exegesis for New 
Testament Critics (Fortress 

Press, 1990). Requires PC- 

compatible with DOS 2.1 and 

two drives. 

Six disks, manual 

ISBN 0-8223-6295-3 

single copy $50 

site licenses $500 and $750 

demonstration disk $5 

Presidential 
Campaign! 

G. David Garson 

An entirely new type of elec¬ 

tion simulation with over 

seven billion "paths" to the 

Oval Office, Presidential Cam¬ 
paign! pits the player against 

history in a race for the 1988, 

1984, or 1980 American presi¬ 

dency (or in a hypothetical 

"level playing field" race). 

Numerous political science 

studies and journalistic analy¬ 

ses underlie this instructive 

model; comments and biblio¬ 

graphic feedback tie the 

player's decisions to a large 

body of professional litera¬ 

ture on electoral campaign¬ 

ing. The full-featured version 

of the program requires a PC- 

compatible with DOS 3.1, a 3 

1/2" drive or a hard disk; 

color monitor recommended. 

One disk, manual 

ISBN 0-8223-6298-8 

single copy $35 

site licenses $350 and $525 

demonstration disk $5 

Menu-Stats 

David Anderson 

This user-friendly, menu- 

driven statistical package for 

low-end hardware platforms 

features double-precision 

calculations, file manipulation 

(transform, subset, merge, 

rank), descriptive statistics, 

frequencies t-tests, correla¬ 

tion (scattergrams, point- 

biserial, correlation matrices), 

multiple regression, one-, 

two-, and three-way ANOVA 

(factorial design or repeated 

measures), and ten non- 

parametric tests. A sophisti¬ 

cated student package, the 

program creates datasets up 

to 640K, and imports or ex¬ 

ports DIF and Lotus PRN files. 

When ordering, specify hard 

disk or f loppy disk version; 

PC-compatible with 256K 

RAM and two drives. For¬ 

merly Psych-Stats. 

Five disks, manual 

ISBN 0-8223-6131-0 

single copy $35 

site licenses $350 and $525 

For a complete catalog of PC 

and Macintosh titles, call or 

write to the address listed on 

the order form at the back of 

this catalog. Regularly $2, 

catalogs are free on request 

with any order. 

Site licenses entitle the pur¬ 

chasing institution to make 

any number of copies of the 

software and documentation 

for use by full- and part-time 

faculty and students during 

their period of employment 

by or attendance at the insti¬ 

tution. 

31 



Sales Information 

Booksellers 

All prices and discounts are 
subject to change without 
notice. Books are short dis¬ 
count except when a tr, indi¬ 
cating trade discount, follows 
the price. Unless otherwise 
noted, all bindings are cloth. 

Prepayment is necessary until 
credit is established and 
should include a postage and 
handling charge of $2.00 for 
the first book plus $0.75 for 
each additional book. Credit 
applications and discount 
schedules are available upon 
request to the trade. 

Single Title Order Plan (STOP) 
orders are accepted at 40% 
trade discount and must 
include $2.00 postage and 
handling. 

Returns. Authorization must 
be requested, and request 
must include invoice informa¬ 
tion. Returns are not allowed 
after one year from date of 
invoice. On defective books 
or shipping errors, returns 

must be made within 30 days. 
Full credit will be given. 

Sales territory. World unless 
noted. 

Orders and inquiries 

(919) 684-6837, 8:30-5 East¬ 
ern Time, for orders and sales 
inquiries. 

(919) 684-2173, 8:30-5 East¬ 
ern Time, for editorial and 
other matters. 

Libraries 

Libraries and institutions will 
be billed on receipt of official 
purchase order. 

Examination and 
Desk Copies 

Examination copies of paper¬ 

backs for course considera¬ 
tion will be sent on receipt of 
request on departmental let¬ 
terhead. Please give name of 
course, when offered, and 
usual enrollment. Enclose 
$2.00 for postage and han¬ 
dling. 

On-approval copies of cloth- 
bound books will be sent 
with invoice, which will be 
canceled on receipt of evi¬ 
dence of adoption, return of 
the book within 60 days, or 
payment. 

Sales Representation 

Columbia University Press 
Sales Consortium, 562 West 
113th Street, New York, NY 

10025. 

New Jersey, Delaware, and 
Maryland 

Mid-Atlantic Associates, 922 
Grandview Avenue, 
Westfield, NJ 07090. 

Southeast 

George Scheer Associates, 918 
King's Mill Road, Chapel Hill, 
NC, 27514 

Midwest 

Miller Book Trade Marketing, 

Suite 1606, 2930 North 
Sheridan Road, Chicago, 
IL, 60657 

Europe, the Middle East, 
and Africa 

Academic and University 
Publishers Group, 1 Gower 
Street, London WC1E 6HA, 
U.K.; tel. 01-580 3994. 
(Books are stocked in the 
U.K. and are available at 
sterling prices). 

Japan, the Philippines, 
Hong Kong, Singapore, 
Mainland Asia, Australia, 
New Zealand 

East-West Export Books, 
2840 Kolowalu Street, 
Honolulu, HI 96822. 

All other areas 

Export Marketing, Duke 
University Press, 6697 Col¬ 
lege Station, Durham, NC 

USA 27708. 

The United States and Canada 
(except as noted) 

Index 

Adamovic, Ljubisa S., 20 

Agee, James, 26 

Anderson, David, 31 

Anderson, Jean Bradley, 2 

Anderson, Ronald, 31 

Andric, Ivo, 22 

Barber, James David, 28 

Bass, A.L. Tommie, 27 

Benson, Jackson J., 11 

Bevan, William, 29 

Bialer, Seweryn, 18 

Blackwill, Robert D., 28 

Blauw, Wim, 25 

Bok, Derek, 26 

Bonner, Arthur, 26 

Bove, Paul A., 30 

Brown, J. F., 28 

Brown, Lawrence D., 3o 

Budd, Louis J., 12, 30 

Burroughs, Bruce, 30 

Bushnell, David, 30 

Butters, Ronald R., 29 

Cady, Edwin H., 12 

Caldwell, Bruce J., 25 

Caldwell, Lynton Keith, 14, 15 

Chalmers, David M., 29 

Chilton, Stephen, 29 

Clum, John M., 29 

Coles, Robert, 26 

Corlett, William, 6 

Crellin, John K., 27 

Crispell, Kenneth R., 28 

Davidson, Cathy N., 30 

Dorn, Edward, 27 

Dukes, Paul, 19 

Dunham, Vera S., 21 

Even-Zohar, Itamar, 30 

Fajnzylber, Fernando, 17 

Fish, Stanley, 4, 6 

Forrest, Alan, 27 

Garson, G. David, 31 

Gilberg, Trond, 29 

Gitelman, Zvi, 19 

Gomez, Carlos F., 28 

Goodwin, Craufurd D. W., 30 

Goodwin, Nancy, 1 

Grusin, Richard A., 5, 12 

Hahner, June E., 13, 16 

Hall, David D„ 10, 13 

Harootunian, H. D., 6 

Henning, Daniel H., 15 

Hough, Jerry F., 21, 23 

Hunt, William Lanier, 1 

Huttman, Elizabeth, 25 

Ingerson, Alice E., 30 

Jameson, Fredric, 4 

Jervis, Robert, 18 

Juricic, Z. B„ 22 

Koner, Pauline, 29 

Krech, Shepard, III, 30 

Lacy, Allen, 1 

Lampe, John R., 20 

Larrabee, F. Stephen, 28 

Lawrence, Elizabeth, 1 

Lentricchia, Frank, 31 

Lester, James P., 15 

Levine, Robert M., 16 

Levitt, Helen, 26 

Lincoln, C. Eric, 9 

Loud, John F., 22 

Loud, Patricia Cummings, 26 

Lubin, Carol Riegelman, 13 

Luckyj, George S. N., 22 

McCanles, Michael, 29 

McCloskey, Robert J., 30 

Mamiya, Lawrence, 9 

Mangun, William R., 15 

Merritt, Susan Hollis, 8 

Mezzatesta, Michael, 26 

Miyoshi, Masao, 6 

Moked, Gabriel, 28, 31 

Monkkonen, Eric, 31 

Moon, Michael, 29 

Mooney, Michael, 7 

Morone, James A., 30 

Patte, Daniel, 31 

Patterson, Annabel, 30 

Patterson, Daniel W., 27 

Pefanis, Julian, 5 

Perez Firmat, Gustavo, 10, 17 

Perloff, Marjorie, 27 

Perry, Duncan M., 29 

Philpott, Jane, 27 

Popkin, Jeremy, 27 

Pravda, Alex, 19 

Prickett, Russell O., 20 

Randall, Kenneth C., 24 

Richards, John F., 15 

Rosenberg, Shawn, 29 

Salber, Eva J., 29 

Saltman, Juliet, 25 

Schlossman, Beryl, 8 

Smith, Paul, 11 

Smith, R. E. F., 20 

Souritz, Elizabeth, 26 

Spencer, Jon Michael, 30 

Spragens, Thomas A., Jr., 24 

Straight, Michael, 28 

Tanford, Charles, 28 

Tetel, Marcel, 30 

Tobin, Richard, 14 

Tucker, Richard P., 15 

Ward, Dana, 29 

Weisfeld, Morris, 30 

West, Stephen G., 30 

White, Stephen, 19 

Wilson, James R., 3 

Winslow, Anne, 13 

Wittkopf, Eugene R., 23 

Zug, Charles G., Ml, 27 

32 



Order Form 

Quantity/Price Author, journal, software name Short title 

Subtotal _ 

North Carolina residents, add 5% sales tax _ 

Postage and handling: Add $2.00 for the first book, plus $0.75 for_ 

each additional book 

Total _ 

Journals Full calendar year. All subscriptions are payable in advance and are accepted on a vol¬ 
ume basis only. Postage and handling costs for domestic subscriptions are included in the subscrip¬ 
tion price. For foreign subscriptions, add $6.00 for postage and handling on each subscription (ex¬ 
cept as otherwise noted). All remittances must be in dollars and drawn on a U.S. bank. Please indi¬ 
cate the calendar year for which you are entering your subscription. 

Software Institutional purchase or prepayment required. Make checks (in dollars only) payable 
to National Collegiate Software Clearinghouse. Shipping is free within the continental United 
States. Add $5 for shipping to Alaska, Flawaii, or Canada. Add $20 minimum for shipping outside 
the U. S. and Canada; additional, if any, will be invoiced. If you need 3.5" disk format, add $2 per 
unit. 

Check enclosed_ Charge my VISA_ or MasterCard_ 

Credit card number and expiration date_ Signature _ 

Name (please print)_ 

Address_ 

City, state, zip code_ 

Daytime telephone number_ 

(Will be used if necessary to resolve problems or questions about your order) 

_Please send me a free catalog of all the software products now available from NCS. 

Duke University Press 6697 College Station Durham, North Carolina 27708 FW90/91 



Duke University Press 6697 College Station Durham, NC 27708 

Address Correction Requested 

Nonprofit Organization 

U.S. Postage 

Paid 

Durham, NC 

Permit No. 28 

Third Class 

r n 
General Interest 

Highlights 

A Rock Garden 

in the South 

Elizabeth Lawrence 

Landing Zones: Southern 

Veterans Remember 

Vietnam , James R. Wilson 

Durham County 

Jean Bradley Anderson 

\_/ 


